ExxonMobil Gene N. Ortega
Refining & Supply Company Project Manager
Global Remediation Global Remediation — US Retail

25A Crescant Drive, #407
Fleasant Hill, Califomia 95423
(925) 246-8747 Telephone

G25) 246-8798 Facsimil .
éen;.n.ortega@eformgbilmm EXO n M Ob l I

Refining & Supply
August4, 2004 . Qp (g@\

Mr. Amir Gholami
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency &
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250 - g
Alameda, California 94502-6577 e e

RE: Former Exxon RAS #7-0238/2200 Bast 12® Street, Oakland California, . -

Dear Mr. Gholami:

Attached for your review and comment.is a letter report entitted Quarterly Groundwater ﬂfamtormg Report, Second
Quarter 2004, dated August 4, 2004, for the above-referenced site. The report was prepared by Environmental
Resolutions, Inc. (ERI) of Novato, Califomia, and defails groundwater monitoring and sampling activities at the subject
gite.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (925) 246-8747.

Sincerely,

Gene N. Ortega
Project Manager

Attachment: ERY’s Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report, Second Quarter 2004, dated August 4, 2004.
o w/ attachment :

Mr. Chuck Headlee, California Regional Water Quality Conirol Board, San Francisco Bay Region

Mr. Joseph A. Aldridge, Valero Energy Corporation

w/o attachment
Mr. Robert A. Saur, Environmental Resolutions, Inc.



N o

-
i

W7y
A

ERI
ENVIRONMENTAL RESOLUTIONS, INC.

August 4, 2004
ERI 229313.Q042 .

Mr. Gene N. Ortega T
ExxonMobil Refining & Supply - Global Remediation T A
25A Crescent Drive, #407 T o
Pleasant Hill, California 94523 N

Subject: Groundwater Monitoring and Remediation Status Report, Secorﬁ buarter 2004, Former
Exxon Service Station 7-0238, 2200 East 12th Street, Oakland, California.

Mr. Ortega:

At the request of ExxonMobil Oil Corporation (ExxonMobil), Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERI)
performed second quarter 2004 groundwater monitoring and sampling and operated a soil and groundwater
remediation system at the subject site. The purpose of quarterly monitoring and sampling is to evaluate
concentrations of dissolved hydrocarbons in groundwater and the effectiveness of remedial actions. The
location of the site is shown on the Site Vicinity Map (Plate 1). The location of groundwater monitoring
wells and select site features are shown on the Generalized Site Plan (Plate 2).

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING

On June 7, 2004, ERI measured depth to water (DTW) in select wells and collected groundwater samples from
these wells for laboratory analysis. Work was performed in accordance with ERI’s groundwater sampling
protocol (Attachment A).

A groundwater elevation map is shown on Plate 3. Historical and recent monitoring data are summarized in
Table 1A.

Laboratory Analyses and Results

ERI submitted groundwater samples to Test America Incorporated (Test America), a California
state-certified laboratory, under Chain-of-Custody protocol. The samples were analyzed using the methods
listed in the notes in Tables 1A and 1B. The laboratory analytical report and Chain-of-Custody record are
attached (Attachment B). Cumulative results of laboratory analyses of groundwater samples are
summarized in Tables 1A and 1B. Select analytical results of groundwater samples collected during this
quarter are shown on Plate 2.

601 North McDowell Boulevard, Petaluma, California 94954 707-766-2000 FAX 707-789-0414
Lake Forest + Petaluma * Seattie » Phoenix




ERI 229313.Q042 Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238, Oakland, California
SOIL AND GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION

Dual-Phase Extraction and Treatment System

Augnst 4, 2004

The remediation system uses dual-phase extraction (DPE) to simultaneously extract soil vapor and
groundwater from four DPE wells (DPE1 through DPE4). Extracted soil vapor is processed through an
air-water separator, a 130-standard cubic feet per minute (scfm) blower, and a catalytic oxidizer prior fo
atmospheric discharge. Extracted groundwater is directed through the water treatment system and
collected in a 500-gallon holding tank. The extracted groundwater is processed through two sediment
filters and three 1,000-pound tiquid-phase granular activated carbon (GAC) vessels connected in series

prior to discharge to the sanitary sewer under East Bay Municipal Utilities District (EBMUD) Discharge
Permit No. 5051679-1.

Soil vapor samples are collected on a monthly basis and are submitted to Sequoia Analytical (Sequoia), a
California state-certified laboratory, under Chain-of-Custody protocol for analysis. The laboratory
analytical report and Chain-of-Custody record are included in Attachment B. ERTs standard operating
procedures for calculating pounds of hydrocarbons in a vapor stream are attached (Attachment C).
Cumulative hydrocarbon removal and emissions data since startup are provided on Table 2.

Extracted groundwater samples are collected on a monthly basis and are submitted to Sequoia under
Chain-of-Custody protocol for analysis. The laboratory analytical report and Chain-of-Custody record are
included in Attachment B. Cumulative groundwater extraction data are provided in Table 3.

SUMMARY AND STATUS OF REMEDIATION

The remediation system was operational during this reporting period. The estimated mass of vapor-phase

hydrocarbons removed by DPE during the reporting period and since startup is presented in the following
table. .

Mass of TPHg Mass of Benzene | Mass of MTBE
Period Removed Removed Removed
(Pounds) {Pounds) (Pounds)
03/08/04-6/3/04: 541.65 4.50 27.71
To Date: 643.77 5.44 32.82

The estimated volume of water and mass of dissolved-phase hydrocarbons removed by the DPE system
during the reporting period and since startup are presented in the following table.

Gallons of Mass of TPHg Mass of Benzene | Mass of MTBE
Period Groundwater Removed Removed Removed
Treated (Pounds) (Pounds) (Pounds)
03/08/04-6/3/04: 98,980 0.92 0.01 0.57
To Date: 110,590 1.24 0.011 0.81
2




ER] 229313.Q042 Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238, Oakland, California

Auvgust 4. 2004

DOCUMENT DISTRIBUTION
ERI recommends forwarding copies of this report to:

Mt. Amir Gholami

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Mr. Chuck Headlee

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400

Qakland, California 94612

Mr. Joseph A. Aldridge
Valero Energy Corporation
685 West Third Street
Hanford, California 93230

LIMITATIONS

"This report was prepared in accordance with generally accepted standards of environmental practice in

California at the time this investigation was performed. This report has been prepared for ExxonMobil,
and any reliance on this report by third parties shall be at such party’s sole risk.

Please call Mr. Robert A. Saur for this site at (707) 766-2000 with any questions regarding this project.

Sincerely,
Environmental Resolutions, Inc.

oo Y Uunc~
Lo

Lyz A. Cullmann
Senior Staff Geologist

ik,

John B. Bobbitt
R.G. 4313




ERI 229313.0042 Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238. Oakland, California August 4, 2004
Attachments: Table 1A: Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data
Table 1B: Additional Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data
Table 2: Operation and Performance Data for Dual-Phase Extraction System
Table 3: Operation and Performance Data for Groundwater Ex{raction and

Treatment System

Plate 1: Site Vicinity Map
Plate 2: Generalized Site Plan
Plate 3: Groundwater Elevation Map

Attachment A: Groundwater Sampling Protocol
Attachment B: Laboratory Analysis Reports and Chain-of-Custody Records
Attachment C: ERI SOP-25: "Hydrocarbons Removed from a Vadose Well"




TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238
2200 East 12th Street
Cakland, California
(Page 1 of B}

Well 1D # Sampling SUIRB1 DTW Elev. TPHg MTEE B T E X
MWOA 11/02/93 NLPH 7.16 4.30 <50 <10 <0.5 <(.3
(11.46) 0d4/26/96 NLPH 6.33 5.13 - - - — - -

08/21/96 NLFH 7.02 4.44 - - — -
02/24/97 - - — - - — - - --
03/16/98 NLPH 6.14 5.32 <200 40,000 7.9 <2.0 <2.0 <24
04/21/98 NLPH 628 517 <50 53,000 18 <{.5 <05 <0.5
(14.53} OH22/98 NLPH 6.58 7.95 <254 18,000 <2.5 <25 <23 <2.5
12/22/98 NLPH 4.47 8.06 <50 5,200 <0.5 <035 <0.5 <(.5
02/26/99 NLPH 4.38 B.15 <100 10,000 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
5/27/99 b NLEH G.596 7.97 < 5,000 15,300 <350 <50 <50 <50
08/03/9% NLPH 93 514 <50 T <25 <0.5 <05 <{.5 <0.5
12/03/99 NLPH 6.52 8.01 <50 1,400 <Q.5 <05 <0.5 0.67¢c
02/29/00 NLFH 531 9.22 <50 20,000 1.2 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5
05/18/0G NLPH 5.31 8.22 <50 14,000/11,000a2 =<0.5 <D.5 <{0.5 <0.5
07724700 NLPH 6.54 7.99 <5¢ 7,400 <0.5 <D.5 <Q.5 <05
10/0%00 NLPH 6.00 8.53 <50 2,300 <0.5 <035 <05 <f.3
01/10/01 NLFH 6.34 8.19 <30 3,700 <0.5 <{.5 <0.3 <05
04/10/01 NLPH 9.1 522 <50 11,000 <0.5 <05 <0D.5 <0.5
oz NLPH - <50 3,600 <05 <Q.5 <D.5 <0.5
8/17/01d - 4.61 7.92 - - .- - - -
1o/1/01 NLFH 7.03 7.50 <50 1700 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.3
(14.51) 10/11/31  Well surveyed in compliance with AB2RE6 requirements.
01711402 NLPH 593 8.58 2,090 f 31,000 ¢ 18.6¢ <0.50 < (.50 <0.50
0d/12/02 NLPH 6.41 3.10 34,300 32,200 <5.00 <35.00 <5.00 <5.00
07/12/02 NLFH 5.64 7.87 6,760 8,070 <(.5 <05 <{.5 <0.5
1071102 NLPH 6.76 7.75 2,420 2,860/3,040 a <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5
01/10/03 NLPH 5.90 3.61 38,800 51,900 jitz] 15.0 <50 15.0
04/09/03 NLFH 6,38 8.13 34,200 38,600 14.0 <30 <50 <5.0
07/22/03 NLFH 6.56 7.95 20,200 19,500 0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5
10/01/03 NLPH 6.72 7.79 9,460 7,620a 0.70 <0.5 <0.5 <3
01/06/04 NLPH 5.8% 3.62 8,340 11,600 <{0.50 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/07/04 NLFH .80 71 3,470 35,6008 <0.50 <{L.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWSB 11/02/95 NLPH 4.14 3.66 130 <10 33 <(.5 <0.5 <05
{9.80) 04/26/96 NLFH 5.66 4.14 179 70 130 2.8 6.7 <3
08/22/596 NLPH 4.16 3.64 210 k3| 57 6.8 1.1 9.2
Q224197 NLPH 5.58 4.22 1,400 1,300 6 1.4 4,1 12
(12.83) 03/16/98 NILPH 5.32 4.48 860 1,500 140 2.0 11 <20
04/21/98 NLPH 5.49 4.31 1,800 18,000 00 <3.0 79 <5.0

07/22/98 NLPH 379 7.04 <300 28,000 13 <30 <5.0 <50



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 70238

2200 East 12th Street
Oakland, California
(Page 2 of 8)
Well iD # Sampling SUBI DTW Elev. TPHg MTBE B T E X
(TOC} Date <.. oo fRBL. >
MW9B (cont.) 12/22/98 NLPH 5.69 7.14 700 21,000 1n 31 o1 14
{12.8%) 02/26/9% NLPH 5.10 7.73 8,800 8,000 2,000 <25 52 38
05/18/99 NLPH 5.65 7.18 < 10,000 42,100 158 < 100 < 100 <100
08/03/99 NLPH £.24 6.59 550 24,900 <3.0 <5.0 <35.0 <5.0
120399 NLPH 5.60 717 <50 1,000 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
02/29/00 NLPH 4,61 B.22 3,100 25,000 900 7 23 7.1
05/18/00 NLFH 5.54 1.29 780 34,000/26,000a 150 <25 4.5 <2.5
07/24/00 NLFH 875 4.08 <250 39,000 8 <25 <25 <25
10/0%/00 NLFH 4.84 7.99 <1,200 30,000 1.7 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/10/01 NLPH 5.56 7.27 <250 32,000 © 53 <0.5 <0.5 <05
04/10/01 NLPH 5.40 7.43 350 27,000 69.0 <2.5 20 20.8
07/12/01 NLPH — - <250 41,000 <243 <25 <2.5 <15
8/17/014d — 583 .00 - - — - e -
10/11/01 NLPH 870 4.13 <250 24,000 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <23
(12.84) Nov-01  Well surveyed in compliance with AB2386 requirements.
o112 NLPH 3.16 7.68 9,170 f 14,600 £ 66.0 f <10.0 54.0 <100
0412/02 NLPH 3.57 7.7 29,600 28,600 12.0 <35.00 <5.00 <5.00
07/12/02 NLEH 5.81 7.03 20,200 27,700 <10.0 14.0 <10.0 16.0
10111402 g NLPH 5.91 6.93 18,900 24,300/28,200 a 13 <0.5 <03 <0.5
01/10/03 NLPH 5.00 7.75 14,900 18,600 118 1.0 5.3 3.6
04/05/03 NLPH 3.5l 7.33 21,800 24,900 51.0 <50 <5.0 <5.0
0771203 NLPH 6.09 6.75 33,500 36,900 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <05
10/01/03 NLPH 6.16 6.68 25,300 19,100a 1.10 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5
D1/06/04 NLPH 5.14 7.70 10,400 15,7002 16.% 13 18.6 7
06/07/04 NLPH 9.47 .37 3,010 1,960a <0.50 0.5 <5 <0.5
MWoC 11/02/95 — — — -- - - - — -—
(11.14) 04/26/96 - —— — - - - -— -
08722196 —— —- - --- - - - - -
02/24/97 - - - - - - — -
03/16/98 NLPH 5.51 5.63 <300 130,000 24 <5.0 <50 <35.0
04/21/98 NLPH 5.83 5.31 150 130,000/150,000a <0.5 <3 <0.5 <{(.5
(14.19) 07/22/98 NLPH 6.43 7.76 <500 95,000 <5.0 <50 <5.0 <5.0
12722798 NLPH 6.16 8.03 <500 84,000 <5.0 <50 <5.0 <50
02/26/9% NLPH 5.46 8.73 =250 55,000 <25 <25 <25 «<2.5
05/18/9% NLPH 6.27 7.92 < 25,000 68,900 <250 <250 <230 <250
(8/03/99 NLPH 113 7.06 210 69,200 <10 13 <10 <1.0
12/03/99 NLPH §.17 302 230 50,000 <25 <25 <25 <15
02/29/00 NLPH 4.49 9.70 <250 40,000 <25 <23 <2.5 <25

{5/18/00 NLPH 3.96 8.23 <250 46,000033,000 <235 <25 <15 <215



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Bxxon Service Station 7-0238

2200 East 12th Street
Qakland, California
{Page 3 of 8)
Well ID # Sampling SUBTI DTW Elev. TFHg MTBE B T E X »
(TOC) Date L orererraaaneenn (- SRR ) iemteeeeeeseceneneierironreesserrssrosnsrir s BE s
MWSC (cont.) 07/24/00 NLFH. 5.47 7.72 <250 44,000 <23 <25 <2.3 <2.5

(14.19 10/09/00 NLIH 6.57 762 <230 39,000 <25 <15 <23 <25
01/10/01 NLPH 6.0 §.10 <250 42,000 2.5 <25 <25 <25
04/10/01 NLPH 7.88 6.31 <250 35,000 <25 <235 <23 <235
07/12/01 NLPH — - <250 32,000 <25 <25 <25 <25
2717/01 4 — 6.60 7.5% - - — -— - -—
10/11/01 NLPH 6,57 152 <250 £3,000 <2.5 <2.5 <25 <25

(14.16) Nov-3l  Well surveyed in compliance with AB2886 requirements.
01/11/02 NLPH 5.29 8.87 2,490 90,00G £ 0.90f <0.50 <0.30 <0.30
04712702 NLPH 6.14 TRz 70,400 66,800 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00
012102 NLFH 6.54 762 50,500 58,300 <500 <500 <3500 <300
161102 NLPH 6.73 7.43 52,100 58,800/76,000 2 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0
01780703 NLFH 5.21 8.95 40,500 35,500 <05 «0.5 <0.5 <0.5
D4/0903 HNLFH 6.08 8.08 24,700 34,600 <5.00 <50 <5.0 <5.0
07722905 NLFH 6.47 7.69 13,500 13,100 1.40 <0.5 <03 <(.5
10/01/03 NLPH 6.62 7.54 9,100 38,400z 0.70 0.5 <0.5 <3
01/06/04 . NLPH 4.86 9.30 4,160 5,020a 0.70 «<0.5 <0.5 <05
6/07/04 NLFH 7.35 6.81 4,480 34208 <0.50 <0.5 <{.5 <85

MWoD 11/02/95 — S -

(12.90) 04/26/96 - — --- - — -— — —
D8/22/95 — - - — - — —
02/24/97 — - — - - -
03/16/08 NLPH 6.94 5,96 <30 10 <Q.3 <0.5 <Q.3 <03
04/21/98 NLPH 1.2 5.68 <50 12 <0.3 0.5 <0.3 <03

(15.98) 07/22/98 NLPH 7.85 8.13 <50 13 <0.3 <0.5 <0.3 <03
12/32/98 NLPH 7.58 8.40 <50 12 <05 <D.5 <0.3 <0.5
02/26/99 NLFH 6.42 9.56 <50 310 <05 <f.5 <05 <0.5
D5/18/99 NLPH 6.55 9.43 < 2,500 13,500 <25 <25 <25 <125
08/03/99 NLFH 8.34 7.6d <50 <25 <05 <0.5 <05 " <05
12/03/99 NLFH 7.56 8.42 <50 < <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/29/00 NLPH 4.82 11.16 <50 13 <0.3 <05 <0.3 0.5
05/18/00 NLPH 7.40 §.58 <50 6.2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
072200 NLFH 791 8.07 <30 14 <0.5 <0.5 .85 0.74
10/09/00 NLPH 8.02 7.96 <30 4 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/10/01 NLPH 7.26 .72 <30 13 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/10/01 NLFH 7.32 8.66 <50 14 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <D.5

07/12/01 NLPH - - <30 2 <05 <03 <05 <03
08/17/01 ¢ — - -



TABLE 14

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AN SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238

2200 East 12th Street
Calkland, Califomia
(Page 4 of 8)
Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHg MTBE B T E X
{TOC) Date [T TTORUROU (.. - -2 P
MWOD (cont.) 10/11/01 NLEHL 8.16 7.82 <50 <0.53 <0.5 <05 <05
(15.97) Nov-31 Well surveyed-in compliance with AB2886 requirements.
01/11/02 NLPH 6.64 9.33 352 f 20f€ <{.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
032702 NLPH 7.58 8.39 191 192 <0.50 <0,50 <{0.50 < Q.50
oi2/02 NLFH .01 7.96 108 124 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/11/02 NLFH B.13 7.54 187 243 <0.5 <D.5 <0.5 <05
01/10/03 NLPH 5.98 2.99 386 132 4.1 <0.5 <03 <05
04/09/G3 NLPH 7.53 8.44 468 202 3.80 <0.5 <(.5 <5
07/22/03 NLPH 7.87 B.10 445 339 0.70 <0.5 <05 <0.%
10/01/03 NLFH 8.04 7.93 402 362a <0.50 <05 <0.5 <0.5
01/06/04 NLFH 6.3 9.66 2.2 80.%a <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/07/04 NLFH £.17 7.80 237 353a <050 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5
MWIF 11/02/95 — — — —
{8.37) 04/26/96 NLPH -— — <50 57 <05 <{.5 <05 <Q.5
08/22/96 NLFH - — <50 5.4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/24/%7 WLFH - - <50 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/16/98 NLPH - - - —— —_ - -
04/21/98 - - - o - - -
(11.38) 07/22/93 - - — - - -
12/22/98 NLFH 5.47 5.91 <30 8t <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02126199 NLPH 5.35 6.03 < 50 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/18/9% NLPH 5.62 5,76 <50 616 <{.5 <0.5 <03 <0.5
08/03/9% NLFH 6.32 5.06 <50 3.0 <{0.5 <05 <Q.5 <05
12/03/99 NLFH 5.59 579 <50 <2 <{.5 <0.5 271 <3
02/29/00 NLFH 4.70 5.68 <50 52 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/18/00 NLPH 537 6.01 <50 05 <0.5 <03 <0.5 <0.5
07/24/00 NLFH 5.65 373 <50 170 <0.5 <05 <0D.5 <0.5
10/09/00 NLFH 57 5.67 <50 170 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
G1/10/01 NLPH 4.30 7.08 <50 140 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5
04/10/C1 NLFH 5.20 6.18 <50 A0 <D.5 <0.5 <0.5 <03
07712701 NLPH - - <50 190 <05 <0.5 <{L5 <0.5
D8/17/01 e - - - - - - - - -
10711701 NLPH 3.82 3.56 <30 260 <{0.3 <0.5 <(.3 <0.5
(11.38) Nov-0l  Well surveyed in compliance with AB2886 requirements. :
01/11/02 NLPH 512 6.26 <100 §7.0f <1.00 <1.00 < 1.00 < 1.00
04/12/02 NLFH 5.50 5.88 55.9 38.6 <0.50 <0.50 <{0.50 < (1,50
07/12/02 NLFH 5.65 5.73 102 121 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5
10/11/02 NLPH 5.67 571 95.9 1287138 a «<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER. MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238
2200 East 12th Street

Qaldand, California
{Page 5 of §)
Well ID# Sampling “SUBT DTW Eiev. TPHg MTBE B T E X
{TOC) Date Lo flBL B O T PO PP PPPPTRPROTN 11-1] ST
MWYF (cont.} 01/10/03 NLPH 5.09 6.20 <30.0 45.3 <05
(11.38) 04/09/03 NLPH 5.39 5.09 <50.0 0.8 <0.5
G7/22/03 NLPH 5.52 5.8¢ 813 4.0 <05
10/G5/03 NLPH 5.50 5.79 57.0 56.4a <0.5
01/06/04 NLPH 521 a.17 <50.0 36.7a <0.5
06/07/04 NILFH 6.03 5.35 <50.0 20.5a <05
MWOG 11/02/95 NLPH 5.92 4.03 <30 <10 <0.5 <03 <0.5 <0.5
(9.95) 04/26/96 NLPH 528 4,67 <350 18 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <05
08/22/95 NLPH 557 4.38 <30 18 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/24/97 NLPH 530 4.65 <50 U0 <f.5 0.37 <{.5 0.62
03/16/98 — - — - - -— -— B —
04/21/98 s - — - - - - — —_
(12.95) 7/22/58 - - - - - --- - — -—
12722098 NLPH 5.28 1.7 <50 1,100 <0.5 <05 <03 <0.5
02/26/99 NLPH 531 7.68 <50 50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/18/99 NLPH 5.18 7.81 < 1,000 3,960 <l¢ <10 <10 <10
08/03/99 NLPH 6.00 6.99 <50 1,340 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/03/9% NLFH 5.27 772 <50 <2 <0.5 <03 <0.5 0.55¢
02/29/00 NLPH 4.60 5.39 <50 7,900 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/18/00 NLFH 516 7.83 <50 2,400 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5
07/24/00 NLFH 5.20 779 <50 1,000 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/0%:00 NLPH 5.26 7.73 <50 180 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5
01/10/01 NLFH 5.18 7.81 <50 1,200 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5
04/10/01 NLPH 5.08 791 <3¢ 9,100 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <03
07/12/01 NLPH - - <50 3,000 <0.5 <0.5 <0.53 <3
/1701 e -— - -—_ - - - — —_ -
10/11/01 NLPH 5.48 " 751 <50 1,600 <{.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
(12.98) Nopv-01 Well surveyed in compliance with AB2886 requirements,
01/11/02 NLFH 4.97 501 419 f od5 f <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
04/12/02 NLPH 5.12 7.86 10,700 11,000 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050
07/12/02 NLFH 531 7.67 2,310 3,140 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <{.3
10/11/02 NLPH 5.3% 7.59 1,630 2,040/2,G90 a <0.5 <0.5 <03 <05
01/10/03 NLFH 4.90 8.08 387 566 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/08/03 NLPH .14 7.83 3,730 3,990 <{.50 <0.5 <0.5 <03
0772208 NLPH 5.30 7.68 1,070 958 <0.30 <0.5 <05 <03
10/01/03 NLFH 541 7.57 1,300 1,570a <Q.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/05/04 NLPH .4.92 8.06 568 918a < (.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

06707704 NLPH 549 7.49 457 3240 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5



TABLE 1A

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238

2200 East 12th Street

Oakland, California
{Page 6 of 8)
Well [D # Sampling SUBJS OTW Elev TPHg MTBE B T E X

(TOC) Date T (- A L

MW9H 11/02/95 NELPH 8.4 0.18 <50 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5

{8.58) (4/26/96 NLFH 8.05 .53 - — - R — —
08/22/96 NLFH 8,17 0.41 - - - --- - -
02:24/97 - - --- - - - - - -
03/16/98 - - - - - - —
04/21/98 — -— - — — — - -

(1L.61) 07/22/98 e — - — - —
12/22/98 NLFPH 7.81 3.80 <50 <2.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5
02/26/99 NLPH 7.61 4.00 <50 <215 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/18/90 NLPH 8.00 1.6 <50 3.98 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05
08/03/99 NLPH 6.05 5.56 <50 <25 <G5 <0.5 «<0.5 <0.5
12/03/9% NLPH 532 6.29 <50 <2 <05 <0.5 <0.5 0.57¢
02/29/00 NLPH 7.10 4.51 <50 <3 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05
05/18/00 NLFH 7.84 3.77 <50 9.7 <0.5 =0.5 <0.5 <0.5
07/24/00 NLPH 7.94 3.67 <50 17 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
10/08/00 NLPH 8.09 3.52 <50 13 <05 <0.5 <0.5 1.1
01/10/01 NLPH 7.89 172 <30 11 <5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5
04/10/01 NLPH 8.71 2.90 <30 44 <0.5 0.78 0.52 2.36
07/12/01 NLPH - -- <50 28 <0.5 <0.5 <3 <0.5
8/170L e - - - - -— — --- - -
10/11/01 NLPH 8.15 3.46 <50 kH <05 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5

(11.59) Nov-0l  Well surveyed in compliance with AB28%6 requirements.
01/114/02 NLPH 7.48. 4.11 =50.0 0G.5F <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <030
04/12/G2 NLPH 7.68 3.91 < 50.0 32.8 <0.50 <0.50 <350 <0.30
07/12/02 NLFH 8.06 153 <50.0 34.6 <3 <05 <{1.5 <05
10/11/02 NLFH 7.83 17 <50.0 33.1/28.7a <0.5 <{.5 <5 <5
01/10/03 NLFH 139 4.20 <500 16.0 0.5 ne 0.6 1.8
04/09/03 NLPH 7.69 3.00 < 50.0 26.8 <0.50 =05 <0.5 <0.5
07/22/03 NLPH 7.9%4 3.65 55.3 M7 < (.50 <0.5 <.5 <0.5
10/G1/03 NLPH 7.93 3.66 <50.0 32.3a <0.50 <Q.3 <0.5 0.9
01/06/04 NLPH 7.27 4,32 <50.0 10a <0.50 <0.5 <{.5 <03
06/07/04 NLPH 7.99 3.60 50.6 71.7a <0.50 <0.5 <5 <0.5



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238
2200 East 12th Street
Oakland, California

(Page 7 of 8)
Well [D # Sampling SUBIJ DTW Elev. TPHg MTBRE B T E X
(TOC)} Date e nriearens feBL i coveirevvrrnneersssineenrererrenrsarasseere s BB D e e
MWOI 11/02/95 NLPH 6.04 4,07 <50 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <G5
(10.11) 04/26/96 NLFH 527 4.84 <50 99 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5
08/22/96 NLFH 5.66 4.45 <50 170 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
02124197 MLPH 5.24 4.87 120 9,100 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/16/98 NLPH 4.91 5.20 <200 56,000 13 <2.0 <20 <20
04/21/98 NLPH 5.08 5.03 <500 59,000 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 5.0
(13.14) 07/22/98 NLPH 5,44 770 <300 62,000 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
12722498 NLPH 532 7.82 200 51,000 1.7 <05 <0.5 <0.5
02/26/99 NLPH 4.71 8.43 <500 0,700 <5.0 <5.0 5.0 <5.0
05/18/99 NLPH =~ 530 7.64 < 1,000 3,730 <10 <10 <l <10
0B/03/99 NLPH 5.98 7.16 <50 21,900 <05 0.650 <0.5 <0.5
12/03/99 NLPH 531 7.83 <250 2,000 3.9 29 <25 14
02/29/00 NLPH 4.20 8.94 50 16,000 0.74 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/18/00 NLPH 5.12 8.02 <50 2,900 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
07/24/00 NLPH 5.41 7.73 <250 43,000 <23 <25 <25 <25
10/09/00 NLPH 5.41 7.7 2,500 54,0000 1.5 <0.5 <03 <05
41/10/01 NLPH 534 7.90 <250 36,000 <25 <25 <25 <25
04/10/01 NLPH 4.84 8.30 <50 4,800 <0.5 <05 Q.5 <03
07/12/01 NLPH — <50 8,400 <0.5 <035 <3 <05
08/17/01 — 6.49 6.65 -
10/11/01 NLPH 5.64 7.50 <250 38,000 <2.5 <23 <2.5 <25
{13.13) Nov-0l  Well surveyed in compliance with AB2836 requirements.
01/11/02 NLPH 4.80 833 1,336 f 5,400 f 4.80F <0.50 <0,50 <0.50
04/12/72 NLPH 522 7.91 1,460 1,480 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <0.50
0741202 NLPH 5.50 1.63 4,460 6,450 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
10411702 NLPH 5.35 7.78 31,300 37,700/51,000 2 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
DI/IGD3 NLPH 4.75 .38 4,820 6,180 9.4 0.7 L1 13
04/09/03 NLFH 5.15 7.98 2,130 1,510 22.3 1.9 1.5 1.5
0722403 NLFH 5.50 7.63 2,330 2,540 1.60 <0.5 <0.5 0.5
10/01/03 NLPH 5.65 7.48 6,080 4,6102 1.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/06/04 NLPH 450 . 8.63 175 al.3a .90 <05 0.5 <05

06/07/04 NLFH 6.87 6.26 4,620 3,410a < (.50 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238

2200 East 12th Street
Oakland, California
(Page 8 of 8)

Well 1D # Sampling SUBI DTW Elev. TPHp MTERE B T E X
{TOC) Date TP - - B 112 DR P PP PR P TPRPN
Notes:

SUBJ = Results of subjective evaluation,
NLPH = No liquid-phase hydrocarbons present in well,
TOC = Elevation of top of well casing; relative te mean sea level.
DTW = Depth to water.
Elev. = Elevation of groundwater surface; relative to mean sea level.
TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using EPA Methad 8015B.
MTEE = Methyl tertiary buty] ether analyzed wsing EPA Method 80218,
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed ‘using EPA Method 8621B.
ETBE = Ethy] tertiary buty] ether aﬁa.]yzed using EPA Method 8260B.
TAME = Tertiary amyl methy] ether analyzed using EPA. Method 8260B.
TBA = Tertiary butyl alechol analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
1,2-DCA = 1.2-Dichloroethane analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
Ethanol = Ethanol analyzed using EP A Mathod 8260B.
< == Less than the indicated reporting Limit shown by the laboratory.
ND = Mot detected at or above the laboratory reporting limit. See laboratory anatytical report for specific reporting limits.
— = Not measured or sampled.
pe/l = Micrograms per liter.
a = MTBE analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
b = Miscaleulation in fietd. Field technician may have inadversemly meonitored and sampled the wrong well. Resampled 5/27/53,
c = Amalyte detected in the irip blank and/or bailer blank.
d = Eme to measurement error during initial sampling event, DTW was re-measured on Angast 17, 2001. No samples were taken.
[ = ‘Well inaccessible due to uncontroliable raffic conditions.
f = Samples collected after faurth quarter 2001 analyzed by TestAmerica incorporated. Reported concenteations may be affected by

differing laboratory quantitation methods.
g = Sample erronecusly labeled MASB on Chain-of-Custody form and {aboratery report.
b = Insufficient sample volume 1o perform oxygenate analyses.



TABLE 1B
ADTIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238
2200 East 12th Street
Dakland, California
(Page 1 of 8) .

Well 1D # Sampling ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2DCA  DIPE Ethanol
Date
MWDA 110295
04/26/96 - - -
08/22/96 —
02/24/97 - — —
03/£6/98 — — - —
04/21/98 — — — — —
07/22/98 — — -
12/22/98 —
(2/26/99 - — —
5/27/39 b — = o
08/03/99 - —
12/03/99 — — — — —
02/29/00 — — - — —
05/18/00 — - —
07/24/00 — —
10/09/00
01/10/01
O4/10/01 —
07/12/01
817/61 d — - — —
10711401 — — -
oL/A1/02 - — — —
(I7Y5 T 70 R — —
0712002 — — — —
10/11/02 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
01/10/03 — - —
04/09/03 — -
07122103
10/01/03 <0.50 2.80 1,100 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
01/06/04 <0.50 4.90 11,500 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 —
06107104 — - — - — <2,500

MWYB 11/02/95 — - -
(MA26/96 — — - - -
08/22/96 — -
02124197 _ — -
03/16/98 -
D4/21/98 — - -
07/22/98 - —



TABLE 1B

ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238

2200 East 12th Street
Oakland, California
{Page 2 of 8)
Weil ID # Sampling ETBE TAME TBA EDR 1,2-DCA, DIPE Ethanol
Date Lagl....

MWOR {cont.) 12/22/98 — — —
02/26/99 — - — —
05/18/99 -
D8/D3/99
12/03/99 -
02/28/00 - —
D5/18/00 - - s — —
07/24/00 — —
1040940 —
01/10/01 — - —
04/10/01 — — - —
711201 — - — -
8/17/08 d — — - -
1011401 —
01/11/02 - — — -
04/12/02 - — — —_
07/12/02 — —
10/11/02 g <50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <1150
01/10/03
0409103 - — —
07/22/03 — -

10/01/03 <0.50 9.70 2,430 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
01/06/04 0.80 9.00 11,500 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 —
06/07/04 — - — <500
MWIC 11/02/95 - — —
04/26/9% — — - —
08/22/96 -
02/24/97 - — —
03/6/98 - — - —
04/21/98 - — — — -
07/22/98 - —
12/22/98 - -
02/26/99 -— — -
05/18/99 — — —
08/03/90 — - - -
12403199 —_ - — - —
02/29/00 —_ — —
05/18/00 — —



TABLE 1B

ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238

2200 East 12th Street
Qakland, California

{Page 3 of 8)

Well ID # Sampling ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2DCA DIFE Ethanol
Date
MW9IC (cont.) 07/24/00 — — -

10/09/00 — — — -
01/10/01 —
0471001 — — - .
Q7/12/01 - - -
8/17/01 d - - —
10711401
01/11/02 — - - —
04/12/02 — — . — . -
o120 — — — —
10/11/02 <0.50 343 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 .
01/10/03 — - —
04/09/03 - — — - -
07/22/03 —
10/01/03 «0.50 2.70 38,400 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 —
D1/06/04 0.80 2.50 50,70 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
06/07/04 — — - — — < 50,0

MWD 11/62/95 - - —
04/26/96 - - -
08/22/96 - - - - —
02/24/97 - — - -
03/16/98 —
04/21/98 -~ - —
07/22/98 - -— — -
12/22/98 — — —
0226099 - — -
05/18/69 - — -
08/03/99 —
12/03/59 - - — - —
02/29/00 — —
05/18/00 - — -
07/24/00 -
10/09/00 - - — -
01710401 - - — -
04710/01 — - — —
07/12/01 — - - — — -
08/17/01 e — -



TABLE 1B

ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238
2204 East 12th Street

Qakland, California
(Page 4 of 8)
Well ID # Sampling ETBE TAME TBA EDR 1,2-DCA DIPE Ethanol
Date .agl....

MWD (cont.) 10/11/01 - — - —
/1102 -— - -— - - -
04712402 — - -
07/12/02 — —
Ivi1/02 h h k h h h h
DI/1V03 — —
04/09/03 — - —
Q72205 — -
10/01/03 <0.50 <0.50 35 <0.50 <0.50 <050
01/06/04 <0.50 <0.50 518 <0,50 <(.50 <050 -
06/07/04 - - <50.0

MWYF 11/02/95 — — — —
04/26/96 — —
08/22/96 - - - -
12124097 - — - — -
03/16/98 —
04/21/98 - -— - — -— - -
07/22/98 - - — -
12/22/98 - — — —
02/26/9% - - - e - - -—
05/18/92 - — -
08/03/99 — — - -
12/03/99 — —
02/29/00 — - — — -
03/18/0 — -
07/24/00 - -
10/09/00 - — - — - -
01/10/01 — -— - — — —
04/10/01 —
07/12/01 - —

08/17/i e - — -
10/11/01 _ - - - -— —_ -
01/11/02 — -
04/12/02 - — — —_ -
07/12/02 — — —
19/11/02 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50



TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238
2200 East 12th Street
Crakland, California
{Page 5 of 8)

Well ID # Sampling ETBE TAME TBA
MW9F (cont.) 01/10/03 - —
04/09/03 - — - -—
07722103 -
10/01/03 <0.50 <{.50 <10.0 <(.50 <0.50 <030 -
01/06/04 <0.50 <0.50 13.7 <0.50 <[.50 <0.30 —
06/07/04 — — - e <500

MWOG 1140205 — - - -
04/26/96 R -
08/22/96 —
02424197 — - -
03/16/98 - —
04/21/98 - - -
07/22/98 - — —
12/22/58 - — — -
02/26/99 - —
05/18/99 - — -
08/03/99 — - -
12/03/99 — —_
02/28/00 — —
5/L8/0G — -
07/24/00 — -
10/09/00 - -
01/10/01 — -
04/10/01 —
G120 - —
817601 ¢ - - —
10/11/01 - —
01/11/02 - - —
04/12/02 - -
oTi2A02 -
10/11/02 <0.50 <0.50 <103 <050 <0.50 <0.50
01/10/03 — - -
04/09/03 — -
07/22/03 - - -
10/G1/03 <0.50 <0.50 17.1 <G.50 <0.50 <0.50
0L/06/04 0,50 <0.50 387 <1050 <0.50 <1050
06/07/04 - — — <500



TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238
2200 East 12¢h Street
Oakland, California
(Page 6 of 8}

Well ID # Sampling ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA DIPE Ethanol
Date
MWK 11/02/95 <50 <10 <{.5 <035
04/26/96 —
08/22/96 - - e -— - -—- —
02/24/97 - — - - - . —
0316598 - -— - - - -
04/21/98 — —
07/22/98
12/22/98 - --- —— - - — -
02/26/99 — -
05/18/99 — ’ - —
08/03/99 - — —
12/03/99 - e - — -— —
02/29/00 — e — - - — -
05/18/00 - — —
07/24/00 — — -
10/059/00 - .- e —_— - . -
01/16/01 - - e - - - -
/10001 - —
07/12/01 —
8/17/01 - — - o — - -
10/11/01 - —— -— - - — -
011102 - --- — - — —
04/12/32 — —
07112402 — —
10711702 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 < 0,50 <(.50 <0.30 -
01/10/03 — —
Q4700173 — —
07/22/03 - —
10/01/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <050
01/06/04 < (.50 <0.50 < 10.0 <{.50 <(.50 <0.50 —
06/07/04 — - - - - <50,0




TAELE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238

2200 East 12th Street
Oakland, Califarmia
(Page 7 of &)
Well ID # Sampling ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA DIPE Ethano]
Drage ugfl....

MWl 11/02/95 - —
04/26/96 --- - - - -
08/22/96 - - B -
Q24197 - — —
03/16/98 - - - -
04721198 -- = .

07722198 -— - — - - -
12122108 -— — - — -
02/26/99 — - — —
05/18/9% — - - —
08/03/9% — — — B
12/03/9% - -— - -— — —
0272900 — -— - — - —
05/18/00 — e - — - — —
o7/24/00 -— —_ s - - -
10/09/00 - — - — - —
01/10:401 - —_ - - - —_
04710401 - — - - - —
71201 - - -— - - —
08/1741 - — - e —
10711401 - — -— — - —
Nav-01 Well surveyed in compliance with AB2886 requirements.

01/11/02 — - - - -
D4/12/02 - -
07/12/02 — — - - —
10711402 <0,50 4.1 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 —
01/80/03 - — - - - —
0470903 - - - - - -
07122003 -
10/01/05 <0.50 1.5 30,300 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
01/06:04 <0.50 <0.50 k) <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

060704 - - - - - - <504
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TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Farmer Exxon Service Station 70238
2200 East 12th Street
Oakland, Califarmia

{Page 8 of 8)
Well ID # Sampling ETBE TAME TBA EDR 1L,2-DCA DIPE Ethanel
Date B e e e e bt a e,
Notes:
SUBJ = Results of subjective evaluation.
NLPH = Mo liquid-phase hydrocarbans present in well.
TOC = Elevation of tap of well casing; reiative to mean sea level.
DTW = Depth ta water.
Elev. = Elevation of preundwater surface; relative to mean sea level.
TPHg = Total perroleum hydrocarbons as pasoline analyzed using EPA Method 8015B.
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed nsing EPA Method 8021B.
" BTEX = Benzene, wluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed using EPA Method 8021B. .
ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
TAME = Tertiary amyl methy] ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
TBA = Tertiary butyl alcoho] analyzed using EPA Method 82608,
EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
1,2-CA = 1,2-Dichloreethane analyzed using EPA Method §260B.
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
Ethanol = Ethanol analvzed using EPA Method 8250B.
< = Lese than the indicated reporting limit shown by the laboratory.
ND = Not detected at or above the laboratory reporting limit. See taboratory analytical report for specific report
- = Not measured or sampled.
ne/L = Micrograms per liter.
[ = MTRBE analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

b = Miscalculation: in field. Field techniciar: may have inadvertently monitored and sarnpled the wrong well. R

< = Analyte detected in the trip blank and/or bailer blank.

d = Due to measurement error during initial sampling event, DTW was re-measured on Angust 17, 2001. No sz

[ = ‘Well inaccessible due te uncontrollable traffic conditions.

f = Samples collected after fourth quarter 2001 analyzed by TestAmerica Incorporated. Reported
concenirations may be affected by differing laboratory quantitation methods.

E = Sample erroneously labeled MASB on Chain-of-Custedy form and laboratory report.

h = Insufficient sample volume to perform oxygenate analyses.



TABLE 2
OPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA FOR DUAL-PHASE EXTRACTION SYSTEM
Former Exzon Service Station 7-0238
2200 Bast 12th Street

Onkland, Celifornia
{Page 1 of 2)
DATE HELD MEASUREMENTS LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS TPHg Removad MIEE Removal Benzene Removal Desruedon  Ranzane
System Temp  Yscuum  Preswre Reow Sample ne TPHz Beozene MTEE Period Cumulative Pericd Cum ulative Teriad Lumutative Bfficiency Benesion.
Hours ¥ "R20 "H20 acfm LD. PpmY Lot M < Pounds > k] |b/day
03/01/04  3ystem start up. Running on departere.
03/01/04 4 T 27.5 10 330 23.15 A-INF 4,389
A-EFF 261
03/05/04 100 70 28.0 10 100 4630  AINF 599
A-EFF 2.0
03/08/04 i N 5.0 10 &0 .68 AINF > 10,000 4,000 37 200 102,82 102.12 511 5.0 054 0.54 92.74 0.002
A-EFF  25.% prac] 0.50 < 0.50
03712704 268 70 260 10 750 49.61 A-INF > 10,000
A-EFF 5.0
03/19/04 436 0 2.5 LO 750 4861  AJINE 6500
AEFF 60
03/26/04 B4 .0 L0 1,000 66.14 A-IHE S00
A-EFF LG
04/02/04 Mmw 70 1.0 L4060  $2.60 A-INF 285 a7 0.60 15 303.30 405.42 15.86 2L.08 2.7% 3.73 .65 0.001
A-EFF 1.0 < 10 < 0.0 < 0.30
04/08/04 96 N 18.0 10 L5060 9621 AINF 5R0
A-FPF 40
04/15/04 Lod4 70 20.0 1.0 1,500 99.23 A-TNR 9,800
A-EFF 17.0
04122/04 1,252 70 10.0 1.0 00 .68 AINF 750
A-EFF 2.0
04/29/04 L420 70 25.0 10 00 46.30 A-INF 920
ABFF 4.0
0506704 1,588 76 0 1.0 630 41.8%  AINF 5800
A-EFF 7.0
0341304 L7536 W M 1.0 650 42.8%¢  AINF 3200 1,200 a1 2 180.55 J65.97 £.36 2942 1.21 494 99.94 0.0004
AEFF 2.0 = 10 < 0.10 < 0.50
05/21/04 1948 70 24 1.0 550 36.38 A-INF 767
A-EFF 3.0
05/27/04 2092 0 IS5 10 600 39.68 AINF 6700
AEFF 1.0
06/03/04 2,260 T 25 10 650 42.9%  A-INF L5968 20 31 32 77.80 ©3.7 3.40 32.82 0,49 54 98.48 0.0004
A-EFF 0.0 16 0.11 < G50
06/09/04 2404 T 27 1.0 600 .68 AINF 1,150
A-EFF 160
06/24/04 2404 0 27 1.0 500 3307 AINF 1,000
A-EFR 10.0

51.63




TABLEZ
COPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA FOR DUAL-PHASE EXTRACTION SYSTEM
Formet Exxton Service Station 7-0238
2200 Eest 12¢h Street
Oakland, Celiforhia

(Prge 2 of 2)
DATE FELD MEASUREMENTS LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS T¥Hg Removal MTEE Bemoval Benizene Removal Dreviruction Bcnzn‘;j
Syotem Tanp Vaouum  Presurs Pow Sampls PID TPEg Benzene MIBE Peripd Cumnulative Period Chamuiative Period Cum ulative Hfficiency Emlssion
Bows  deg£ RO CHOO  ®pm)  sdm 1D, _ppmy. . AT S < Do % b dar
HNotes:
AINF = Influent vapor sample.
A-EFF = Effluent vapor sample.
acfm = Actusl cubic fecl per minnte.
=58 = Standard cubic feel pey minole.
PoRE = Parts per million by volame.
NM = Not messured.
NA = Not applicatle.
TFHz = Totsl petroleunt hydrocarbons as gasoline malyzed using EPA Mothod 80L5B.
Benzene = Benzene anulyzed using EPA Method 8021E,
MTERE = Methyl tertiary buryl ether analyzed nsing EPA Method 230Z1B.



OPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA
FOR GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION AND TREATMENT SYSTEM

TABLE 3

Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238

2200 East [2th Street

Oekland, Califomia
(Page | of 1}
System:  Eff. Totalizer Average  Total Flow Sumple Lshoratory Analytical Results TPHg Removed Benzene Removed MTEE Removed
Date Hours Reading Flowrate per period 1D. TPHg TPHZ B T E X MTBE  {PerPeriod Cumulative  Per Pericd Cumulative  Per Period  Cumulative
(hrs) [gal] [gpm] (gal) . <. PO | -/ RO O O DO OPOTOD s S POUNS
01/15/04 Q.5 [ 0.00 ] W-INF B2 78 < 50 < 5.0 < 50 < 50 160 .00 0.00 0.00 0.000 0.00 0,00
W-INT1 < 50 < 47 < 050 < 0.50 <050 <050 < 0.50
W-INT2 < 50 53 < 0.50 < 0.50 <05 <050 < 0.50
PSP-1 < 50 52 < (.50 < 0.50 <050 <050 < 0.50
03/01/04 6 0 0.00 0 W-INF 4,180 580 <25 <25 47 6 2800 0.00 .00 0.00 0.000 .00 0.00
W-INT1 < 50 < 48 < 0,50 < 0,50 <0350 <050 <25
W-INTz < 56 < 43 < 0.50 < 0,50 <0350 <050 < 25
P5P-1 < 50 < 43 < 050 = (50 < Q.50 < Q.50 <13
03/05/04 102 3,620 0.63 3,620
03/G8/04 174 11,610 1.85 7.590 W-INF < 2,500 260 <25 < 2% < 23 30 2100 = 032 0.32 0.00 0.002 0.24 0.24
. W-INT1 < 50 < 48 =< 050 <050 <050 <050 < 2.5
W-INT2 < 50 59 < 0.50 < {.50 <050 <650 < 2%
. FSP-1 < 50 < 48 < 0,50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 <25 -
03/12/04 270 12,080 1.30 7,480
03/19/04 438 31,960 .28 12,870
03/26/04 05 41,530 5% 9,970
04/02/04 774 45,260 0.73 7,330 W-INF < 1,000 < 50 < 10 < 10 < 10 < 10 350 < 053 0.87 0.01 0.008 038 0.62
W-INT1 190 < 30 < 0.50 < 050 < 0,50 < (.50 36
W-INT2 < 50 < 30 < 0.50 < .50 = (3,50 < (.50 < 2.5
PSP-1 = 30 < 50 < Q.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 = 0.530 < 2.5
04/08/04 818 57,700 098 5,440
04/15/04 L0gE 62,440 116 11,740
04/22/04 1254 79,000 .55 9,560
M2%/04 1422 84,000 0.50 5,000
D5/06/04 1590 85,250 0.52 5,250 W-INF 700 &4 < 5.0 < A < 50 < 50 430 < 028 1.15 0.00 0.010 2,13 0.75
W-INTI 160 < 50 < 1,50 = 0.50 < 030 < 0.350 <135
W-INT2 260 < 50 < 0.50 < 0.50 = 0.50 < Q.50 <15
PSP-1 < 50 < 50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 050 <25
05/13/04 1758 94,700 .54 5,450
05/21/04 1950 {00,850 0.53 4,150
05/27/64 20894 105,330 0.52 4,480
06/G3/04 2262 110,590 0.52 5,260 W-INF 270 75 <25 < 15 <25 < 2.5 210 < 0.09 1.24 .00 0.0L1 0.05 .81
W-INT1 150 < 50 < 050 < 0.50 < 050 < (S50 < 1.5
W-INT2 230 < 50 < Q.50 13 <050 <030 <25
PEP-1 160 < 49 < 0.50 Q.76 < 050 < 0.50 <25
Notes:
W-INF = Water influent combined.
W-INT! = Water intermediate after first carben vessel.
W-INT2 = Watrr intermediate after second carbon vessel,
PEP-1 = Water effluent
< =Less than the laboratary method reporting limit.
TPHg = Total petreleurn hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using modified EPA Method 3015m.
TPHA = Total petraleum hydrocarbons as dizsel anatyzed using modified EPA. Method 8615m.
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, cthylbénzens, and total xylenes anafyzed using EPA Method 3021B.
MTBE = Methy] tertiary buty] cther analyzed using EPA Method 0218,
g/l = Micrograms per liter.
N = Not measured.
- = Not analveed.

Jimit velue is used for removal calculations.

* Ifvaluoe is helow Inb

** Indicates the concentrations of identifiable analyies are below the labaratory reporting limit unless otherwised noted.

¥

porting limit, then &
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ATTACHMENT A

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL

The static water level and separate-phase product level, if present, in each well that contains water and/or
separate-phase product are measured with an ORS Interface Probe, which is accurate to the nearest

0.01 foot. To calculate groundwater elevations and evaluate groundwater gradient, depth to water (DTW)
levels are subtracted from top of casing elevations.

Groundwater samples collected for subjective evaluation are collected by gently lowering approximately
half the length of a clean Teflon® or polypropylene bailer past the air-water interface (if possible) and
collecting a sample from near the surface of the water in the well. The samples are checked for measurable
frec-phase hiydrocarbons or sheen. If appropriate, free-phase hydrocarbons are removed from the well.

Before water samples are collected from the groundwater monitoring wells, the wells are purged until a
minimum of three well casing volumes is purged and stabilization of the temperature, pH, and conductivity
is obtained. Water samples from the wells that do not obtain stability of the temperature, pH, and
conductivity are considered to be "grab samples". The quantity of water purged from each well is
calculated as follows:

1 well casing volume = mr’h(7.48) where:

r = radius of the well casing in feet.
h = column of water in the well in feet
(depth to bottom - depth to water)
748 = conversion constant from cubic feet to gallons
n = ratio of the circumference of a circle to its diameter

Gallons of water purged/gallons in 1 well casing volume = well casing volumes removed.

After purging, each well is allowed to recharge to at least 80% of the initial water level. Water samples
from wells that do not recover at least 80% (due to slow recharging of the well) between purging and
sampling are considered to be "grab samples”. Water samples are collected with a new, disposable
Teflon® or polypropylene bailer. The groundwater is carefully poured into selected sample containers
(40-milliliter [ml] glass vials, 1,000-ml glass amber bottles, etc.), which are filled so as to produce a
positive meniscus.

Depending on the required analysis, each sample container is preserved with hydrochloric acid, nitric acid,
etc., or it is preservative free. The type of preservative used for each sample is specified on the
Chain-of-Custody form.

Each vial and glass amber bottle is sealed with a cap containing a Teflon® septum, and subsequently
examined for air bubbles to avoid headspace, which would allow volatilization to occur, The samples are
promptly transported in iced storage in a thermally-insulated ice chest, accompanied by a
Chain-of-Custody record, to a California state-certified laboratory.



ATTACHMENT B

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORTS
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS



ITest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2980 Foster CREIGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204 -B IEi E’ V e
B800-765-088¢ » 615-726-3404 Fax @ EV‘L H
JUN 2 5 2604

6/19/04 CASE NARRATIVE BY:

-Iﬁ-.--qﬂn...ﬁu.--.
-

ERY ~ NORTHERN CA 3876
ROB SAUR

601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD.
PETALUMA, CA 94554

This report includes the analvtical certificates of analysis for all
samples listed below. These samples relate to your project identified
below:

Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238
Project Number: 229313X.
Laboratory Project Number: 378186.

An executed copy of the chain of custody, the project guality

control data, and the sample receipt form are also included as an
addendum to this report. Any QC recoveries outside laboratory

control limits are flagged individually with an #. Sample specific
comments and guality control statements are included in the Laboratory
notes section of the analytical report for each sample report. If you
have any questions relating to this analytical report, please contact
your Laboratory Project Manager at 1-800-765-0980. Any opinions, if
expresced, are outside the scope of the Laberatory’s accredidation.

Page 1
Sample Identification Lab Number Collection Date
MWSA ' 04-AB8313 6/ 7/04
MWOE. 04-A8B8314 &6/ 7/04
MWaC 04-~AB8315 &/ 7/04
MW9D 04-A88316 6/ 7/04
MWIF 04-ABB317 6/ 7/04
MW9G 04-ABB318 6/ 7/04
MW9H 04-A88319 6/ 7/04
MWoI 04-RA88320 6/ 7/04

www.testamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corperation | TestAmerica Drilling Corperation | TestAmertica Air Emission Corperation



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster CreigHroN Drive * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-766-0980 » 615-726-3404 Fax
Page 2
Sample Identification Lab Mumber Collection Date

These results relate only to the items tested.
This report shall not be reproduced except in full and with
permission ¢f the laboratory.

Report Approved By: éZZQWQLﬂJ%CAiK;EI&brv’ Report Date: 6/17/04

Johnny A, Mitchell, Operations Manager Gail A. Lage, Technical Services
Michael H. Dunn, M.S., Technical Director Glenn L. Norton, Technical Services
Pamela A. Langford, Technical Services ¥Kelly 8. Comstock, Technical Services
Eric 8. Smith, QA/QC Director Roxanne L. Connor, Technical Services

Laboratory Certification MNumber: 01168CA

This material is intended only for the use of the individual(s) or entity to whom it is addressed,

and may contain information that is privileged and confidential. If you are not the intended recipient,
oY the employee or agent responsible for delivering this material to the intended recipient, wou are
hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this material is strietly prohibited.

If you have received this material in error, please notify us immediately at €15-726-0177.

www.testamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation




ITest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2060 FostEr CREIGHTON DRIVE ¢ NasHvnLeE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 + 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERT - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 04-A88313
ROB SAUR Sample ID: MWOA
601 NCRTH MCDOWELL BLVID. Sample Type: Water
PETATUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-0238

Date Collected: &/ 7/04
Project: 229313X Time Collected: 16:45
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238 Date Received: &/ 9/04
Sampler: RICK BROWN Time Received: 8:00

Page: 1

Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batech

*QORGANIC PARRMETERS#*

Benzene ND ug /L 0.560 1.0 £/10/04 18:50 1. Ahmed 8G21B 1623
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 6€/10/04 1B:50 I. Ahmed 8021B 1623
Toluens ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 6/10/04 1B:50 T. Bhmed E021E 1623
Xylenes (Total) HD ug/L 0.5 1.0 £/10/04 18:50 I. Ahwmed 80218 1e23
TPH (Gasoline Range) 3470 ug/L 500, 20.0 6/11/04 7:50 I. ahmed g015B 4641
*VOLATILE ORGANICS*

Methyl-t-butyl ether 5600 ug/L 25,0 50.0 £/13/04 15:15 J. Bundy 82608 5330
Ethangl by ug/L 2590 50.0 6/13/04 15:15 J. ‘Bundy 8260B 5930
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range

BTEX/GRDO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 100, 70. - 124

VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 11z, 71. - 128,

VDA Surr Toluene-ds EEN 77, - 118,

VOA Surr, 4-BFB 113, 79, - 123.

VOA Surr, DBEFM 158. # 78. - 124.

Sample report continued .

www.testamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporatian | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corparafion



Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE * NasHVILLE, TENNESSER 37204
800-765-0980 « 615-726-3404 Fax

‘ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laborateory Number: 04-A88313
Sample ID: MWSA

Project: 228313X

Page 2

LARORATORY CCMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

B = Analyte was ‘detected in the method blank.

J Estimated Value below Report Limit.

E Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
8260 PQL's elevated due to sample matrix.

Znalysis at a lower dilution did not meet method QC requirements.

8260 surrogate recovery elevated dus to sample matrix.

)

End of Sample Report.

www. testamericainc.com
TestAmerica Analylical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Cerporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation




Iest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE * NasuviuLe, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 *« 615-7T26-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 04-A88314
ROB SAUR Sample ID: MWSB
601 NCRTH MCDOWELL BLVD, Sample Type: Water
PETALUMA, CA 945354 Site ID: 7-0238

Date Collected: 6/ 7/04
Project: 229313X Time Collected: 17:13
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238 Date Received: 6/ 9/04
Sampler: RICK BROWN Time Received: 8:00

Page: 1

Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC PARRMETERS*

Benzensa ND ug,/L 0.50 1.0 6/10/04 19:22 I. Ahmed BOZ21B 1623
Ethylbhenzene ND ug/L 0.5 1.¢ 6/10/04 19:22 I. Aahwned B021E 1623
Toluene ND ug/L 0.56 1.0 6/1L0/04 19:22 1. Ahmed §021B 1623
¥ylenes (Total) ND ug/L 4.5 1.0 6/10/04 12:22 I. ahmed 80218 1623
TPH (Gasoline Range) 3910 ug/L 50,0 1.0 6/10/04 13:22 I, ahmed 8015E 1523
*VOLATILE ORGANICS*

Methyl-t-butyl ether 1960 ug/L 25.4 50.0 6/14/04 20:54 8. Roberts B260B 7862
Ethancl ND ug/L 0.0 1.0 . 6/18/04 23:17 £. Edwards 8260B 1523

Surrogate % Recovery Target Range

BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 100, JO. ~ 124,
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 7. F1i. - 12B.
VOA Surr Toluene-d8 93. 77. - 1189.
VOA Sury, 4-BFRE g0. 79. - 123.
vOA Surr, DBFM . 89, TE. - 124.

Sample report continued .

www.testamaricainc.com

TestAmarica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporalion



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTER GREIGHTON DRIVE » NASHVILLE, TENNESSERE 37204
800-765-0980 + 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 04-A88314
Sample ID: MW9B

Project: 229313X

Page 2

LABCRATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

Znalyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

Y W
na

End of Sample Report.

www. testamericaine.cam

TestAmerica Analylical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TastAmerica Air Emission Corporation




ITest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 FosTEr CREIGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERTI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: (04-A88315
ROB SAUR Sample ID: MWSC
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Water
PETALUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-0238
Date Collected: 6/ 7/04
Project: 229313X% Time Collected: 17:13
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238 Date Received: 6/ 9/04
Sampler: RICK BROWN Time Received: 8:00
E%ig}ﬁi: 1
Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*
Benzens ND ug/L 0.540 1.8 £/10/04 19:54 1. aAhmed 8021B 1623
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.E 1.0 6/10/04 19:54 I. Ahmed B0OZ1B 1623
Taluene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 6/10/04 13:54 I. Ahmed 8021EB 1623
Xylenes (Tctal) ND ug/L ¢g.5 1.0 6/10/04 19:54 1. Ahmed 8021B 1623
TPH (Gasoline Range) 4480 ug/ L 250, 5.0 6/11/04 §:22 I. Abhmed 80158 4541
*VOLATILE ORGANICS+
Methyl-t-butyl ether 3420 ug/L 25.0 50.0 £/14/04 21:23 S. Roberts 8260 TB62
Bthanol ND ug/L 50.0 1.0 6/1B/04 19:13 &, Edwards B260B 1521

Surrogate

BTEX/GRQ Surr., a,a,a-TFT
VoA Surr 1,2-DChA-d4

VOA Surr Toluene-dB

VOA Surr, 4-BFB

VOA Surr, DEFM

Sanple report continued .

¥ Recovery Target Range

99. 0. - 1240
73. Tl. - 1Z8.
94. 77. - 1182.
50. 79. - 133,
ac, 78. - 124,

www.lestamaricainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corperation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation




Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2060 FosteEr CREIGHTON DRIVE * NasHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 * 615-726-3404 Fax

AﬁALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 04-A88315
Sample ID: MWSC

Project: 229313X

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.

B = Analyte wag detected in the method blank.

J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.

E = Estimated Value above the calibraticn limit of the instrument.

# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or methed prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

www. testamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analyticel Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation




Iest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 FosTer CREIGHTON DRIVE * NasHviLLe, TRNNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 = 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERT - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 04-A88316
ROB SAUR Sample ID: MWOD
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Water
PETATLUMA, CA 94954 . Site ID: 7-0238

Date Collected: &/ 7/04
Project: 229313X Time Collected: 16:20
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238 Date Received: 6/ 3/04
Sampler: RICK BROWN Time Received: 8:00

Page: 1

Report nil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Bateh

*ORGANIC FPARBMETERSY

Benzene ND ’ ug/L 0.50 1.0 6/10/04 20:286 T. ahmed 40218 1623
Ethylbenzene . ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 6£/10/04 20:26 I. Ahmed 4021R 1623
Toluene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 6/10/04 20:26 I. Rhmed 8{21B 1623
Xylenes (Total) WD ug/L 0.5 1.0 &/10/04 20:26 T. ahmed B021E 1623
TPH (Gasoline Range) 237, ug/ L 50.0 1.0 6/10/048 20:26 I. Ahmed 801GE 1623
*YOLATILE ORGANICES#*

Methyl-t-butyl ether 353. ug/L 5.00 10.0 6/14/04 21:52 5. Roberts #2¢0B 7862
Ethanol ND ug/L 50.0 1.0 6/18/04 23:45 S. Edwards BZ&0B 1523

Surrogate % Recovery Target Range

BTEX/GRD SBurr., a,&,a-TEFT 102. 70, - 124,
VoA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 78. Fi. - 12B.
VOA Surr Toluene-dg - 93. 77. - 119,
V0OA Surr, 4-BFE g, 79. - 123,
VOA Surr, DBFM gz, 78, - 124,

l Sample report contimmed . .

www.testamaricainc.com
TastAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Cerporation




Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosteEr CREIGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-7656-0980 + 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 04-A88316
Sample ID: MWSD

Project: 229313X

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

#*
o

End of Sample Report.

www. testamericaine.com
TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation




ITest/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

. Sample report continued .

www.testamericainc.com

. 2960 Foster CREiGHTON DRIVE * NasHvILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 « 615-726-3404 Fax
ANALYTICAL REPORT
I ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 04-A88317
ROB SAUR Sample ID: MWSF
601 NORTH MCDCOWELL RBLVD. Sample Type: Water
' PETATUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-0238
Date Collected: 6/ 7/04
Project: 229313X Time Collected: 13:40
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238 Date Received: 6/ 9/04
Sampler: RICK BROWN Time Received: 8:00
Page: 1
l Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limikt Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*ORGANIC PLRAMETERS*
Benzene HND ug/L 0.50G i.0 6/10/04 20:57 I. Ahmed 8021B 1623
' Ethylbenzene . ND ug/L 0.s 1.0 6/10/04 20:57 1. ahmed 8U21B 1623
Toluene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 6/10/04 Z20:57 I. Ahmed 8021B 1623
Xylenes (Total) ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 6/10/04 20:57 I. Ahmed 8Q021E 1623
. TEH {Gasoline Range) ND ug/L 5C.0 1.0 6/10/04 20:57 I. ahmed 8015E 1623
*+YVOLATILE CORGANIUS*
Mathyl-t-butyl ether 20.5 ug/L 0.50 1.0 £/15/04 15:04 3. Roberts 8260B 6853
Ethanol ND ug/L 50,0 1.0 6/18/04 18:45 2. Edwards B8260B 1521
' gurrogate % Recovery Target Range
l BTEX/GRC Surr., a,a,a-TFT lp2. 70, - 124.
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 77. Fi. - 1z8.
VOA Surr Teluene-dB 93. 77. - 118.
l VOA Surr, 4-BFB 90. 73, - 1Z3.
VOA Surr, DBFM 80, 783, - 124,

TestAmerica Analylical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation




Test/\merica

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 Foster CREIGHTON Drive * NaSHVILLE, TENNESsER 37204
800-765-0080 « 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 04-A88317
Sample ID: MWOF

Project: 229313X

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.

B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.

J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.

E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

www.lestamericainc.com

TestAmerlca Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corpaoration




I Test/

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

ERI -~ NORTHERN CA 3876
ROB SAUR

601 NORTH MCDCWELL BLVD.
PETALUMA, CA 94954

Project: 229313X

2960 FosTER CreicHTON DRIVE * NaskvIiLLE, TENNESSEE 37204

800-765-0980 « 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Lab Number: 04-A88318
Sample ID: MWSG
Sample Type: Water
Site ID: 7-0238

Date Collected: &/ 7/04
Time Collected: 14:30

Sample report continued .

www.tastamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Tesling Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation

Project Name: EXXONMOBIIL. 7-0238 Date Received: 6/ 9/04
Sampler: RICK BROWN Time Received: 8:00
Page: 1
Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*ORGANIC FPARAMETERS™
Benzene ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 &/10/04  2i:2m 1. Ahmed 80218 1623
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.8 1.0 6/10/04 21:28 I. hhmed 80218 1623
Toluene KD ug/L ¢.5 1.0 6/10/04 21:28 I. ahmed  8021B 1623
Xylenes (Total} KD ug/L g.5 1.0 £/10/04 21:218 I. Ahmed 8021EB 1623
TPH (Gasoline Range) 457 . ug/L 50.0 1.0 6/10/04 21:28 I. ahmed BQ15B 1623
*VOLATILE OQRGANICS*
Methyl-t-butyl ether az4. ug/L 5.00 1c.0 6/14/04 g:00 J. Bundy B260B 5855
Ethancl ND ug/L 50.4 1.0 6/12/04 11:28 5. Edwards B2£0B 46685
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 143, 70. - 124.
VOA Surry 1,2-DCA-d4 78, 71. - 128,
VOA Surr Toluene-dg 94, 77, - 118,
V0OA Surr, 4-BFB a1. 79. - 123.
VOA Surr, DBEFM 51. 7B. - 124.



Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORFORATION

2980 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE * NasHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: (04-A88318
Sample ID: MWSG

Project: 229313X

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS :

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

Analvte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

* MO
nono

End of Sample Report.

www.testgmericainc.com
TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerice Drilling Corporaiion | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation




ITest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTIMG CORPORATION

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876
ROB SAUR
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BILVD.

2960 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE * NasHviLLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 + 615-726-3404 Fax

Lab Number: 04-2A88319
Sample ID: MWSH
Sample Type: Water

Sample ryeport continued .

PETATLUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-0238
Date Collected: 6/ 7/04
Project: 229313X Time Collected: 12:55
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238 Date Received: 6/ 9/04
Sampler: RICK BROWN Time Received: 8:00
Page: 1
Report Dil mnalysis Analysis
Analyte Result units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*
Benzene ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 6/10/04 22:00 I. Ahmed 8021B 1623
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 6/10/04 22:00 I. Ahmed 8021P 1623
Toluene - ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 6/10/04 22:00 I. ahmed BU21B 1623
Xylenes {Total) oD ug/L 0.5 1.¢ €/10/04  22:00 T. Ahmed 8021B 1623
TPH (Gasoline Range) E0.6 ug/L 50.0 1.0 &/10/04 22:00 I. Ahmed EC015E 1e23
*VOLATILE QRGANICS*
Methyl-t-butyl ether 71.7 ug/L D.50 1.0 6/12/04 11:55 5. Edwards 3260B 46632
Ethancl ND ug/L 50.0 1.0 6/12/04 11:55 S. Edwards 8260R 4669
Surrcgate % Recovery Target Range
BTEX/GRC Surr., a,a,a-TFT 102. T70. - 124.
VOA Surr 1,Z-DCA-d4 80. 71. - 128,
VoA Surr Toluene-dge 34, 77, - 119,
VOA Surr, 4-BFR -0N 79. - 123.
VOA Surr, DBFM 95. 78, - 124

www. testamearicainc.com
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTIMG CORPORATION

2960 Foster CREIGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILEE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0080 « 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL, REPORT

Laboratory Number: 04-A88319
Sample ID: MWOH
Project: 229313X%

- Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

] O W
It

End of Sample Report.

www.testamericainc.com
TestAmerica Analytical Testing Carporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation




Mest/America

AMNALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERT - NORTHERN CA 3876
ROB SAUR

601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD.
PETALUMA, CA 94954

Project: 229313X

29460 Foster CREIGHTON DRIVE * NasaviLLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 « 615-726-3404 Fax

-Lab Number: 04-AB8320

Sample ID: MWSI
Sample Type: Water
Site ID: 7-0238

Date Collected:

6/ 7/04

Time Collected: 16:30

sample report continued .

www.testamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analylical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Cerparation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation

Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238 Date Received: 6/ 9/04
Sampler: RICK BROWN Time Received: 8:00
IJElEIEE: 1
Report Dil hnalysis AEnalyeis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*QRGANIC PARAMETERS*

" Benzene WD ug/L Q.50 1.0 6/10/04 22:31 I. Ahmed 8021E 1622
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 &6/10/04 22:31 I. ahmed BO21B 1623
Toluene . HD ug/L 0.8 1.0 &/10/04 22:31 I. Ahmed 40218 1623
Xylenes {Total) KD wg/L 0.5 1.0 6/10/0a 22:21 I. Ahmed £021B 1623
TPH (Gasoline Range) 462G ug/L 250 . 5.0 6/11/04 8:53 I. Ahmed 801&B 4641
*VOLATILE CORGANICS#*

Methyl-t-butyl ether 3410 ug/L 25,0 50.0 &/18/04 5:24 J. Bundy BZ60B 6689
Ethanol ND ug/L 0.0 1.0 &/14/04 16:50 J. Bundy B260B 6871
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range

BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 100. 70, - 124.

VoA Surr 1,2-DCh-d4 78. 71. - 12B.

VOA Surr Toluene-dg 94. 77. - 119.

Vo Surr, 4-BFB 91. 79. - 123.

VOA Surr, DBFM 21. 78. - 124.



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTER GREIGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNEsSEE 37204
800-7653-0880 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPCORT

Laboratory Number: 04-~-A88320
Sample ID: MWOI

Project: 229313X

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Mot detected at the report limit.

B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibratiom limit of the instrument.
Recovery outside Laboratory historical or methed prescribed limits.

]

I

g oy
1]

End of Sample Report.

www.testamericainc.com
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Iest/America

' ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
roject Number: 229313X

roject Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238
age: 1

aboratory Receipt Date: 6/ 9/04

2060 FosTer CREIGHTON DRivE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0080 » 615-T26-3404 Fax

Matrix Spike Recovery
HNote: If Blank is referenced as the sample spiked, insufficient volume was received for the defined analytical batch for
MS/MSD analysis on an true sample matrix. Laboratory reagent water was used for QC purposes.

Analyte units orig. val. MS Val Spike Conc Recovery Target Range Q.C. Batch Spike Sample

**UJST ANALYSIS**

Benzene mg/1 < [.0DDS0 Q.40583 ¢.4500 119 53. - 1l589. 1623 04-AB8316
Tcluene mg/1 < 0.0005° 0.0537 0.0500 119 54, - 156, 1623 D4-ABB3186
Ethylbenzene mg/1 < 0.0005 0.0626 0,0500 125 54. - 189, 1623 04-ARBE316
Xylenes {Total) mg/1 < 0.0005 0.11¢e 0.1l00 116 53. - 151. 1623 04-ABB31ls
TPH (Gascline Range) me /1 0.227 0.966 1.00 73 TO. - 157, 1623 G4~-ABB11G
BTEX/GRC Surr., &,a,a-TFT % Recovery o8 70 - 124 1623
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 % Rec 78 71 - 1z8 4669
Yoa Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 % Rec o9 71 - 128 5930
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 % Rec T3 71 - 128 E955
VOA Surr 1,2~Déhﬁd4 % Rec 75 71 - 128 €883
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 % Rec 75 71 - 128 1521
VOA Surr Toluene-dg % Rec 84 77 - 119 4669
VoA Surr Toluene-de % Rec 28 77 - 1ia £E930
VOA Surr Toluene-d§ % Rec 95 77 - 119 5955
VOB Surr Toluene-ds % Rec 94 T - 114 6889
VOR Surr Toluene-ds8 % Rec 94 77 - 119 1521
VoA Surr, 4-BFB % Rec B8 79 - 123 4669
VCOAR Surr, 4-BFB % Rec 100 79 - 123 5930
VOA Surr, 4-BFB % Rec 92 . 78 - 123 E955
VOA Surr, 4-BFP % Rec g1 7% - 123 6BBY
VOA Surr, 4-BFE % Rec 40 75 - 123 1521
VOA Surr, DEFM % Rec 92 78 - 124 46619
VoA Surr, DBFM % Rec 137 7B - 124 5830
VCA Surr, DBFM ¥ Rec a4 7B - 124 59535
VOA Surr, DBFM % Rec 838 7B - 124 6889
VOAR Surr, DBFM % Rec a3 78 - 1z4 1521

Project QC ¢entinned . . .

www.testamericainc.com
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Test/

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

erica

2960 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE * NaSHVILLE, TENNESSERE 37204
800-765-0980 » 515-726-3404 Fax

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project Number: 229313X

Project Name:

Page: 2
Laboratory Receipt Date:

Analyte

EXXONMOBIL

7-0238

6/ 9/04

Matrix Spike Puplicate

**xJST PARAMETERS* *

Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylenes

{Total)

TPE {(Gascline Range!
BTEX/GRD

VOA
VA
VORI
VOAR
VOA
VOA
VOR
VOA
VO
VOAR
VOA
VOR
VOA
VO&A

VOA
VOA
VOA
VOR
VO&

Project

Surr
surr
gurr
surr
Surr
surr
Surr
surr
Surr
Surr
surr,
Surr,
Surr,
Surr,
surr,
Surr,
sSurr,
Sutr,
Surr,

surr,

Surr., a,a,a-TFT
1,2-DCA-d4
1,2-DCA-d4
1, 2-DCA-44
1,2-DCA-44
1,2-DCA-d4
Toluene-dg
Toluene-de
Toluene-ds
Toluene-4dg
Toluene -dB
4-BFB
4 -BFB
4-BFE
4-BFB
4 -BFB
DBFM
DBFM
DBFM
DBFM
DBFM

QC continued .

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation

mg/i
wmg/l
mg /1l
mg/ 1
mg/ 1

o o o o o

% Recovery

o

Reg
Rec

Rec

L3

Rec

Rec
Rec
Rec
Rec
ReC
Rec
Rec

Rec

G ofF b P S P N N R

Rec
Rec

Rec

LA

Rec
Reg

Rec

EL

Rec

0593
.0B97
. 0626
2116
.88¢€

Duplicate

oo oo o o o

7.
76
29.
74,
75.
73.
34.
38.
95.
a4,
93.
B9 .
106.
20.
gz.
90.
92,
138.
88.
86.
83,

0803
.0608
L0639
.118
L8865

1.7
1.83
2.06
1.71
11,03

Www. testamericainc.com

Limit

zi.
25.
25.
24,
z24.

Q.C. Batch

1623
1623
1623
1623
1623
1623
4663
5330
5956
GEBEY
1521
4663
5930
5355
£889
1521
4665
5330
5955
6889
1821
4669
5930
5855
6385
1521




Iest/America

I ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
roject Number: 229313X

roject Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238
Page: 3

aboratory Receipt Date: 6/ 9/04

2060 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 » 615-726-3404 Fax

' Laboratory Control Data

l Analyte units Known val, Analyzed val % Recovery Target Range {.C. Batch

' **UST PARAMETERS**

Benzene mg /1 0.100 0.110 iio0 74 - 118 1623
Toluene mg/l 0.100 0D.112 1liz2 72 - 119 1623

' Ethylbenzene mg/1 ¢.100 0.115 115 72 - 119 1623
Xylenes (Total) mg,/ 1 0.200 0.214 147 71 - 123 1623
TBH (Gascline Range) 7 mg/1 1.00 0. 966 a7 72 - 122 1623
TPH (Gasoline Range) mg/1 1.00 0.B65 B6 72 - 122 4641

l BTEX/GRQ Surr., a.,a.a-TFT % Regovery 97 70 - 124 1623
BTEX/GRC Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 57_ 70 - 124 4641

**VOA PARBMETERI*®*

I Methyl-t-butyl ether mg /1 0.0500 ¢.0527 1058 70 - 130 46649
Methyl-t-butyl ether mg/1 0.0300 0.0485 97 74 - 130 $830
Methyl-t-butyl ether mg/1 0.0500 0.0375 75 70 - 130 5955
Methyi-t-hutyl ethexr mg/1 0.0500 0.0483 99 70 - 130 GBBY

l Methyl-t-butyl ether mg,/1 0.0500 G.0624 125 70 - 130 7862
Methyl-t-butyl ether mg/1 0.0540 ¢.05673 115 70 - 130 68539
Ethanol wrg/L 5.040 E.66 113 40 - 165 4665

l Ethanol myg/L 5.00 4.96 99 40 - 165 5630
Ethanol mg/L 5.00 4.41 88 40 - 165 &B71
Ethanol mg/L 5.00 4,62 9z 40 - 165 1521

l Ethanol mg/ L 5.0Q 4.62 22 40 - 165 1523
VOA Sury 1,2-DCA-d4 % Rec 77 71 - 12B 4663
VoA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 % Rec a7 71 - 128 5930
VOA Surr 1,2-DCh-dsg % Rec 73 71 - 128 5955

l VOA Surr 1,2-DCR-d4 % Rec 74 71 - 128 S8B9
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 ¥ Rec ' 71 71 - 128 . 1621
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 % Rec 71 71 - 128 1523

l VOA Surr Toluene-a8 % ﬁec 85 77 - 119 46639

. VProject QC continuwed . . .

www.lestamericainc.com
l TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Carporation



Test/

erica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster CREIGHTON DrivE » NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0080 + 615-726-3404 Fax

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project Number: 229313X

Project Name:

Page: 4

Laboratory Receipt Date:

Analyte

VoA Surr,
VoA Surr,
VDA Surr,
VOA Surr,
VOA Surr,
VCA Surr,
VD& Surr,
VoA Surr,
VoA Surr,
VoL gurr,
VOh Surr,
Vo4 Surr,

Analyte

Toluensa-d4eg
Toluene-4a8
Toluene-dé
Toluene-dg
Toluene-dB
4 -BFB
4 -BFB
4 -BFE
4-BFE
4-BFE
4 -BFB
DBFM
DEFM
DBFM
DEFM
DBFM
DBFM

Project QC continued .

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Cerporation

EXXONMOBIL 7-0238

6/ 9/04

Laboratory Control Data

units Enown vVal, Aanalyzed Val % Recovery Target Range
% Rac ] 77 - 119
% Rec g5 77 - 119
% Rec 9% 77 - 119
% Rec 93 77 - 119
% Rec 93 77 - 1138
% Rec 83 79 - 123
% Rec 100 79 - 123
% Rec g2 73 - 123
% Rec g1 & - 123
% Rec 90 79 - 123
% Rec 90 79 - 123
% Rec 2z 78 - 124
% Rec 48 78 - 124
% Rec 88 78 - 124
% Rec B9 78 - 124
% Rec B7 78 - 124
% Rec B7 78 - 124
Duplicates
Orig. Val. Duplicate RPD Limit Q.C, Batch

www.tesfamericaine, com

Q.C. Batch

Sample Dup’d




Iest/America

l AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
roject Number: 229313X

roject Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238
Page: 5

aboratory Receipt Date: 6/ 9/04

2060 FosTEr CREIGHTON DRIVE * NaswviLLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 » 615-726-3404 Fax

Blank Data

Analyte Blank Value Units Q.C. Batch Date Analyzed Time Analyzed

**UST PARAMETERS**

Benzene

A

l 0.00D50 mg/l 1623 6/10/04 16:10
Toluene < 0.0005 mg /1l 1623 6/10/04 16:10
Ethylbenzene < 0.0005 mg/1 1623 6/10/04 16:10
l Xylenes (Total} < 0.0005 ng/l 1623 6/10/04 16510
TPH (Gaszoline Range) < 0.0500 meg /1 1623 6/10/04 16:1¢
TPH {Gascline Eange) < £.,0500 mg/l 4641 6€/11/04 1:40
l ETEX/GRO SHurr., a,a,a-TFPT 104. % Recovery 1g23 6/10/04 16:10
BTEX/GRC Surr., a,a,a-TFT 101. % Recovery 4641 6/11/04 1:40
**VOA PARAMETERS* ¥
l Methyl-t-butyl ether < 0,00013 mg/l 46648 .6/12/04 7:22
Methyl-t-butyl ether < 0.00013 mg/l 5930 6/13/04 9:16
Methyl-t-butyl ether < 0.00013 mg/l 5955 6/13/04 21:45
Methyl-t-butyl ether < 0.00013 mg/l EBBY 6/ra/04 21:40
' Methyl-t-butyl ether < 0.00013 mg/l 7862 6/14/04 14:23
Methyl-t-butyl ether < 0.00013 mg/1 6859 6/15/D4 13:20
Ethanol < 0.0142 mg/L 466% &/12/04 T:22
l Ethanol < 00,0142 mg/L 5530 6/13/04 9:16
Ethanol < 0.0142 my /L EBTL 6/14/04 9:34
Ethanol . < 0.0142 mg/L 1521 &/18/04 11:28
l Ethanol < 0.0142 mg/L 1523 6/18/04 22:50
VOA Sury 1,2-DCA-d4 79. % Rec 4668 : 6/12/04 7:22
VOAR Surr 1,2-DCh-d4 101. ‘% Rec 5930 6/13/04 9:16
VOR Surr 1i,2-pCA-d4 78. % Rec 5955 &/13/04 21:45
l YOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 79. % Rec 6BED 6/14/04 21:40
VoA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 78 . % Rec 1521 6/18/04 11:28
VoA Sury 1,2-DCA-d4 7. % Rec 1523 6/18/04 22:50
l :

VOA Surr Tocluene-ds 84. Rec 4669 6/12/04 T:22

Project QC continued .

www.tastamericainc.com
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Test/

erica

ANALYTHCAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0080 » 615-726-3404 Fax

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project Number: 229313X

Project Name:

Page: 6

EXXONMOBIL 7-0238

Laboratory Receipt Date: 6/ 9/04

VoA Surr
VOAR Surr
VOA Surr
VOA Surr,
VoA Surr,
VOA Surr,
VoA Surr,
VOR Burr,
WOA Surr,
VoA Surr,
VOA Surr,
VoA Surr,
VOR sSurr,
VOR Surr,
VOA Burr,

Toluene-dg
Teluene-da
Toluene-38
Toluene-de
Tceluene-4g
4-BFB
4 -BFB
4-BFB
4 -EFB
4 -BFB
4-BFB
DBEFM
DBFM
DBFM
DBFM
DBEFM
DEFM

Blank bata

Blank value

a1,
110.
93,
21.
g1,
g0,
96,
98 .
9l1.
§2.
$2.
22.

Units

PO I .

L R

%

Rec
Rec
Rec
Rec
Rec
Rec
Rec
Rec
Rec
Rec
Rec
Rec
Rec
Rec
Rec
Rec

Rec¢

Q.C. Batch Analysis Date Analysis Time

5330
5955
6483
1521
1523
4669
5930
5955
SHES
1521
1523
4662
5330
5955
&889
1521
1523

# = value outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed QC liwmite.

End ot Report for Broject 378186

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation

www. testamericaoinc.com

§/13/04
£/13/04
6/14/04
6/18/04
6/18/04
6/12/04
6/13/04
&6/13/04
6/14/04
6/18/04
6/18/04
5/12/04
6/13/04
£/13/04
6/14/04
6/18/04
6/18/04

9:
21:
21:

11

21:
21:
11:
2Z:

T:

9:
21:
213
11

22:50

16
45
40

128
22:

50

122

:16

45
40
24
50
22
1le
45
4Q
28
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COOLER RECEIPT FORM

Client Name : €T

Cooler Received/Opened On:__6/9/04  Accessioned By: Mike McBride

Log-in Personnel Signature

1. Temperature of Cooler when triaged: i‘ Degrees Celsius
2.  Were custody seals on outside of cooler?............. Rt an @...NO....NA

a. If yes, how many, what kind and where: _(t_E:;vr[‘

3. Were custody seals on containers and intact?.....coveeeieersirmennirensecnsenseen YES...NA
4. Were the seals intact, signed, and dated correctly?.......covnrerininccnsniacn (YES)...NO...NA
5. Were custody papers inside cooler?......cevieenn. reresrraeteer e teresaereres &ES5..NO...NA
6. Were custody papers properly filled out (ink, signed, et¢)?.....cccoriimrrreeere @..NO.“NA
7. Did you sign the custody papers in the appropriate place?.........covvveaieees @8::3\1 0O...NA

8. What kind of packing material used?

Peanuts Vermiculite Other None
9. Cooling process: @ lee-pack Ice (direct contact) Dryice Other None

10. Did aH containers arrive in good condition (Unbroken)?.....ocveeesrersnveasens @.NO...NA

11. ‘Were all container labels complete (#, date, signed, pres., etc)?....... @.NO...NA
12. Did all container tabels and tags agree with custedy papers?.......cccceem.e.. @NG.,.NA
13. Were correct containers used for the analysis requested?.........ccceceenenenn. @..NO...NA
4. a. Were VOA vials received?....c..ooceoiivivinininnnne Gtesreaeerenirsrsaiteassiieans @.NO...NA

b. Was there any observable head space present in any VOA viai?......... ¢(NO,).YES...NA
15. Was sufficient amount of sample sent in each container?..........cucveeannn, @..NO...NA
16. Were correct preservatives USed?........ovcvivusmrecensssssarrrssraanmrasssessnnsene @.NO...NA

If not, record standard ID of preservative used here

17. Was residnal chlorine present?.............. eSS ettt a e tas d et b en NO...YE '

18. Indicate the Airbill Tracking Number (last 4 digits for Fedex only) and Name of Courler below:

Q257
' UPS Velocity Airborne Route Off-street Misc.

19. If a Non-Conformance exists, see attached or comments below:

Cooler Receipt Form LF-1 Revised 3/3/04
End of Form



378186 GHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD Page 1 of 1_

T lm . Gonsultant Name: Environrnental Resolutions. Ing, ExxonMobil Engineer Gene N. Ortega
eSt’ Qplga Address @O - C—Dﬁzsii" M ?P [ucﬁ . Telephone Number (925) 246-8747

(615) 726-0177 citystateZlp - Pednlovma e 9454 Account #: 3876
Nashville Division Project Manager Rob Saur : PO #: 4504239053
2960 Foster Creighton Telephone Numbet 707 7 & 2019 Facility 1D # 70238
Nashville, TN 37204 ERI Job Number: 229313 ‘ P Global ID# T0600101343
i Sampler Name: {Print) /202//\/ Site Address 2200 East 12th Street
Wﬁml obi Sampler Signature; Ay’ City, State Zip Oaktand, California
-y
[ 1ab Courier  [L] Hand Deliver Commer&%press "] Other:
TAT . |rrOVIDE: Special Instructions: Matrix Analyze For:
(] 24 hour (172 hour EDF Report Hold analyses for sample "QCBB". W8
ol m |o|lol8|8|w
[]48 hour [ 96 hour FAX Results w o o 81215181~
=4 = 2 S I I S
8 day > > ) s g 7. };S
5|z 5|2 2 |8|e|El&|SeH
. sl 2lglal & |E|E]E| &[0
Sample ID 7 Description DATE | TIME COMP GRAB | PRESERY | NUMBER | = 2 F lm|={8[8]|3>|W
. QCBB W"W 71 A 5/ Hol | 2voas | x H [o]L]D |
4 . f :
MW9A / /] / ?/5 HCl | 6VOAs | X X | X | X % ol ee3is
MWoB 1772 HCl | 8VOAs | X X 1 x| X »
7 a4’
MwWagc j 7// j HCI 6VOAs | X X X | X =}
4
MWeD B [4.70 Ho! | evoas | x X | x]x m
77,77
MW9IF \ [ 9 yd HCI 6 VOAs | X X X1 X 17
MW9G VRZE HCl | 6voAs | X x | x]x 18
Ve s .
MWOH . W2 'éf ol | svoas | x x | x| x >< 4
MWl 4 / 7/5’7( /@w | Ho | evoas| x x | x]x go3la0
/ / ’ '
Re"n% Date Time .- oy Received by: Time Laboratory Comments:
Koz & AV A
gf/;{/ 4‘ e /[4 Temperature Upon Receipt: 4t"
dorrodd Sampla Containers Intact? "#es
Relinquished by: Date Time Received by TestAmerica‘m@Q Time orReD VOAs Free of Headspace? o €S
oy > G




Sequoia g i
W Analytical i flag
21 June, 2004 \ ) ﬁ:@ﬁ.‘lﬂ“

Corey Weiand » JUN 2 4 2004

Environmental Resolutions (Exo:on)
601 North McDowell Blvd.
Petaluma, CA 84954

s
s . o e - 2 B

T

RE: Former Exxon 7-0238
Work Order. MNF0O158

Enclosed are the results of anaiyses for samples received by the laboratory on 06/04/04 17:20. If you
have any questions concerning this repori, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Spaenr ller

Theresa Allen
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1210

Page 1 of 9



285 Jarvis Diive

Sequoia Morgaa i, CA95037
(408) TH-9600
3 FAX (408) 7816308
w7’ Analytical v
Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Former Exxon 7-0238 MNFO158
601 North McDowell Blvd. Projecd Mumber: 7-0238 Reported:
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: Corey Weiand 06/21/04 18:23
ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES
rSimpk m Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received |
W-INF MNF0158-01 Water 06/03/04 13:45 06/04/04 17:20
W-INT-1 MNF0158-02 Water 06/03/04 13:30 06/04/04 17:20
W-INT-2 MNFG158-03 Water 06/03/04 13:15 06/04/04 17:20
FSP-1 MNF0158-04 Water 06/03/04 13:00 06/04/04 17:20

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Ffill

The reslts in this report apply to vhe samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document Unless otherwise siated, results ave reporied on a wel weight basis.

This analvtical report nnsy be reproduced i its entirely.

Page 2 of 9




. £85 Jarvis Drive
Sequoia Morgan Hil, CA 95057
(408) 765600
. FAX (408} 782-6308
WP Analytical oA o) 508
Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Former Exxon 7-0238 MNF0I58
601 North McDoweli Blvd Project Number.  7-0238 Reported:
Petalhuma CA, 94954 Project Manager: Corey Weiand 06/21/04 18:29
Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/80218B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting
Andlyte Rewult Limit  Units Dilution Batch Preparod Analyzed Method Nostes|
W-INF (MNF158-01) Water Sampled: 06/03/04 13:45 Received: 86/04/04 17:20
Gaseline Range Organics (C4-C12) 270 250 . ugl 5 4AF09002 060904 06/09/04 EPA $015B/
30218
Betzene ND 25 b " i " - r
Toluene ND 25 - " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 25 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 25 N " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 210 12 " " " " " "
Surrogate: a,o.a-Triffuorotoluene 104 % 55-142 " ° " 4
Surrogme: 4-Bromaffuorobenzene 98.8 % 70-130 " " " i
W-INT-1 {MNF0158-02) Water Sampled: §6/03/04 13:30 Reccived: 06/04/04 17:20
(Gaseline Range Organics (C4-C12) 19 50 ug/l 1 4F09002 OG04 06/09/04 EPA BOISB/
20218
Benzepe ND 0.50 . " " " " .
Toluens ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 - " " " " "
Kylenes (total) ND 0.50 " - " “ . .
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 25 " " " " " "
Surrogare: aa,a-Triflucrotofuene 105 % 35-142 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 100 % 76-130 - - " o
W-INT-2 (MNFO158-03) Water Sampled: 06/03/04 13:15 Rexeived: 06/04/04 17:20
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 30 50 ng/l 1 4F00002  06/09/04 06/09/04 EPA ROLSB/
2021B
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Tolucne 1.3 0.50 " " " " v =
FEthylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " . "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " N "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 25 " - " " " "
Swrrogate: a,a.a-Triflisorotoluens 104 % 55-142 - " - "
Swrrognte: 4-Bromofluoroberzene 99.2% 73-130 * o . -
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply 1o the sampl Ivzedin dance with the chain of'
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight batis.
This anafytical report musi be reproduced in its entireiy.
Page 3 of 9



. BES Jarvis Drive
Sequma Morgan Hitl, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600
- FAX (408) 782-6308
L v 4 Analytical Xl
Environmental Resolutions (Exxon)y Project:  Former Exxon 7-0238 MNF0] 58
601 North McDowell Blvd Project Number: 7-0238 Reported:
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Mapager: Corey Weiand 06/21/04 18:29
Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B8/80218
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting
Asalyte Result Limit  Uniés Ditution Batch Prepared Astlyzed Method Notes
PSP-1 (MNF0158-04) Water Sampled: 06/03/04 13:00 Recelved: 86/04/04 17:20
Gasoline Range Organicg (C4-C12) 160 50 ugfl 1 4F09002  06/09%04 06/09/04 EPA 80158/
80218
Benzene ND 0.50 " " - " "
Toluene 0.76 0.50 " " " " "
Fthylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 . - " " -
Methy] tert-botyl ether ND 25 - " N " N
Surrogate: a.a,a-Trifluorotoinene 104 % 55-142 " - "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 902% 70-130 " * "
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in tiis repert apply to the samsple din dnce with the chain of
custody document. Urdess otherwise stated, resulis are reported on a wet weight basis.
Thix mnalyiical report amust be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 4 of 9




. 885 Jarvis Drive
Sequola ‘Morgan Hill, CA %5037
(408) T7-9600
1 FAX {408) 783-6308
W Analytical Jax o
Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Pmject: Former Exxon 7-0238 MNEQI58
601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Number:  7-0238 Reported:
Perluma CA, 94954 Project Manager:  Corey Weiand 06/21/04 18:29
Extractable Hydrocarbens with Silica Gel cleanup by EPA 8015B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting
Aualyte Result Limit  Units Dibation Batch Prepared Anatyzed Method Notes
W-INF (MNF0158-01) Water Sampled: 06/03/04 13:45 Reccivoi: 06/04/04 17:20
Diezel Range Organics (C10-C2%) 75 50 ug't 4F08001 06/08/04 06/10/04 EPA 8015B-
SVOA
Surragate: n-Octacosane 96.2 % 23-128 " " " "
W-INT-1 (MNF0158-02) Water Sampled: 06/03/04 13:30 Received: 06/04/04 17:20
Dicsel Range Organics (C10-L28) ND 50 gl 4F0R001L  06/08/04 06/10/04 EPA 8015R-
3 SVOA
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 98.4% 23-128 " " " .
W-INT-2 (MNE0153-03) Water Sampled: 06/03/04 13:15 Received; 06/0444 17:20
Diesel Range Qrganics (C10-C28) ND 50 | 4AFNR00L  06/08/04 06/11/04 EPA 8015B-
S5VOA
Surrogate: n-Gctacosane 96.0 % 23128 - - " "
PSP-1 (MNF0158-04) Water Sampled: 06/03/02 13:00 Received: 06/04/04 17:20
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) ND 49 gl 4F08001 06/08/04 06/11/04 EPA 8015B-
SVOA
Surregate: n-Octacesane 95.1 % 23-128 " " " "
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The resslts in this report apply io the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
castody document. Unless otherwise suxied, resules are reported on a wei welght basis.
Thix analytical report must be reproduced in it entirety.
Page 5 of 9



835 Jarvig Drive

@ Sequoia ‘ Maotgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) TH-9600

W Analytical Jacx o 16200

Envirommentat Resolutions (Exacon) Project:  Former Exxon 7-0238 MNFo158
601 North McDowell Bhvd. Project Number, 7-0238 Reported:
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Mimager: Corey Weiand 06/21/04 18:29

Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Evaluation Spike Source YREC RPD}
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Besult WREC Lirtits RPD Limit MNotes
Batch 4F09802 - EFA 50308 [P/T}
Blank (4F09002-BLK1) Prepaved & Analyzed: 06/09/04 -
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 1] ug/1
Benzene ND 0.25 "
Toleens ND 025 .
Edhylbenzene Nb 025 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.25 "
Mettyl toat-buty] ether ND L25 -
Swrrogaie: aaa-Trifluoroteiuens 4.6 " 40.0 104 55-142
Surrogeie: 4-Bromofluoroberzene 39.3 " 40.0 982 70-130
LCS (4F0%002-B51) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/09/04
Benzeno 101 050 gl 10.0 101 68-140
Toluene 984 0.50 " 100 984 T6-127
Ettylbenzene 102 056 . 100 102 77136
Kylenes (total) 30.1 0.50 - 300 100 78-128
Surrogade: a,a.a-Triflucratoluens 420 * 40.0 105 55-i42
Surrogate: 4-Bromofliorobenzene 40.4 " 40.0 Fi 70-130
LCS (4F09%002-RS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/09/04
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12} 210 50 wglt 250 B4.0 62-134
Surrcgate: aa,a-Triffuorotofuene 43.0 " 0.0 108 55142 o
Surrogate: 4-Bremofluorobenzene 415 " 0.0 106 70-130
Matrix Spike (4F09002-MS1) Soorce: MNF0141-03 Prepared & Analyzed: 06/09/04
Gasoline Ranpe Ovpanics (C4-C12) 438 50 ug/l 350 ND o 62-134
Penzene 7.17 0.50 " 200 ND 896 68-140
Tolucne 347 0.50 " 37.1 ND 9.2 76-127
Ethylbenzene 845 0.50 " 270 ND 97.1 77-130
Xylenes (total) 413 0.50 " 2.1 ND 98.1 78-128
Surrogate: aq.a-Triffuoroteluene 426 - 0.0 106 35-142
Sterrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 41.9 - 0.0 110 70-130
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The resulis int this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document, Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on o wet weight bayis.
This cnatytical report maest be repraduced in its emirety.
Page 6 of 9




. 885 Jarvis Drive
Sequoia Morgan Hil, CA 95057
{408) TT6-9600
1 FAX {408) T81-6308
l L ¥ Analytical JAX o) e300
Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Pmject: Former Exxon 7-0238 MNFO0158
601 North McDowell Blvd. Praject Numbes:  7-0238 Reported:
Petabuma CA, 94954 Project Manager: Corey Weiand 06/21/04 18:29
' Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 80158/5021B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Evaluation Spike Source Y%REC R¥D
l Amlyte Result Limit  Units Level Result SSREC Limity RFD Limit Notes
Batch 4F09002 - EPA 50308 [P/T)
Miatrix Spike Dup (4F09002-MSD1} Source: MNFOE41-03 Prepared & Analyzed: 06/09/04
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 452 50 ug'l 550 ND 822 62-134 3.15 4]
Benzeae 746 .50 . 8.00 ND 932 68140 396 30
. Tolnene 355 0.50 " . 3731 HD 95.7 76-127 3.93 30
Efhylbenzene 873 0.50 " 870 ND 101 T-130 349 2
Xylenes (total) 427 0.50 - 421 ND 101 78-128 333 21
' Surrogate: a,a.a-Triffuorotoluene a2 " 0.0 108 55-142
Surragale: 4-Bromofluorobenzens: 450 " 40.0 112 70-130
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply 1o the samph hyzed in dance with the chain of
custody doctment. Unless otherwise stmed, results ave reported on a wel welght basis.,
' This analyiical report must be reproduced in its entrety.
l Page 7 of 9




. 885 Jarvis Drive
Seqlmla Mo Hill, ©A 95057
(408) 7765600
3 FAX (408) 782-6308
W’ Amnalytical e
Environmental Resolutions (Exxon} Praject: Former Exxon 7-0238 MNFO0158
601 North McBowel]l Blvd. Project Mumber, 7-0238 Repoited:
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager. Corey Weiand 06/21/04 1829
Extractable Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel cleanup by EPA 8015B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Evaluation Spike Source Y%REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Reslt %REC Limits RFD Limit Noes
Batch 4F08001 - EPA 3510C
Blank (4F083001-BLK1) N Prepared & Anatyzed; 06/08/04
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) ND 35 ug/l
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 75& " 6.0 73.2 23-128
LCS (4F03001-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/08/04 o
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 463 50yl 500 96 35-144
Ssrrogate: n-Cclacosane £0.4 - 500 308 25-128
LCS Dup (4F08001-BSD1) 7 Prepared & Analyzed: 06/08/04 o
Dissel Range Organics (C10-C28) 431 50 ne/l 500 86.2 35144 873 24
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 407 " 500 814 23108 o
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The resulls in s report apply 10 the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
7 custody document. Uniess otherwise siated, results are reported on awel weighi basis.
’ This analytical report must be reproduced in its entrety.
Page B of 9




N 8RS Jarvis Drive
Sequoia Morgan Hill, CA 85037
(408) TI6-9600¢
3 FAX (408) 7826308
WP Analytical T oy -0
Eavironmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project:  Fortmer Exxon 70238 MNFO158
601 North McDowell Bivd. Project Number: 7-0238 Reported:
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: Corey Weiand 06/21/04 1829
Notes and Definitions
DET Analyte DETECTED
ND Analyte NOT DETECTEID st or above the reporting bumit
NR Not Reporied
dry Sample regolts reported on. a dry weight basis
RPD Relative Parcend Difference
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The resulis in this veport apply 10 the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
cusiody docianent. Unless otherwise sixted, results are reported on o et weight busis.
This analyical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 90f 9



Monthly Samples

gt qﬂ ] I4d :
SEQUOTA ANALYTICAL MORGANHILL . ENVIRGNMENTAT, RESOLUTIONS, INC
THBRESA ALLEN, FROJECT MGR. ROB SAUR, PROS. MOfL . BO0AE2-3551
CHAIN OF CUSTODY PIICINR 40877759600, FAX A08/7832.6302 CORKY WRIAND, ENGHNTRR EZ’::-.:”E
CONSULTANT NAME ¥R1 29X . PROSRCT FORMER X XON 70235, 2000 HAST 12TH S1REET
o ADDRESS 601 NORTH MCDDWELL. . PON EIEI00 _
Oy JSTATES 210 TETAUOMA,CA 4954 PROJICT MGR. RONSAUR .
CONTACT WERANT EXXONMOBIL T3t BB ORVBGA -
PHONE 003825105 QCDATA LEVEL I (8T. wmmq;_
. RAX 707 ] ' ' DRINKING YWATER
A SADMFLER ~ _ WASTE WATER
SAMPLER STGNATUKE g,ﬁ ﬁ% X ( hprpos®
Shabink ) - ANALYSES REQURSTED |
. b ) i o - )
. i B = i n
“Defsel analysis to he run with Silica Gel Clean Up. % 2 .g = E
. o 3 8 g
i , : g B g | = | &
SAMYLETD . DATS TIME ACONT MATRIX  PRRCERVATIVE
w-m F!; 1t i i‘ﬁ' ‘2| O (Noe/MICE X x_| X
Y- m‘: + B15J4%113 ¢F | 24 | 0,0 [NenesfICL X X | %
W-NT-Z2 8 Iﬂ 3 mh' 214 |° ax | IO |NoneAICL X x | X
4 - T -
PSP-1 e qu Fo** | au | IO [NewemiCL - X X | ‘X
]
|
i

REVINQUISTIED BYy } Lhed s

;' + RELINQUISHED BY:

mq&,&/ S Y A——

RECEIVED BY)

| DATE TIME
: TEMP - GAMILBGONPAINERS m'mm
HNCOCS

-

DATI: i" nmﬂ
nanzt.- & fMe ‘:&

_ f??’avﬁffsmmonm??uc%‘r };-, N Pt ,!/' G(LL{DQ 725




B, . ] : __-‘ :.ﬂ.t.l.g R - ,‘_&'
b - ' SEQUOIA ANALYT[CAL SAMPLE ECEIPT L'C)'{';-"‘g 03 g i
WOLENTNAME: ~ ERT DATE REC'D AT LAB: Hlyjoy "R “,E,‘ e A
REC.BY (PRINT) __ P ol . .TIME REC'D AT(AB: 17 $D 7 f! ks : AL 7 NG
. WORKORDER: LINELI5E DATELOGGEDIN: - - 7-® Tl - ;};-,
A S e . , - S/ NO
"-" CIRCLE THE ARPROPRIATE RESPONSE |- L.AB  [DASH CLIENT ID= CONTAINER | PRESERV| SAMRLE AIIA 8
, | sameLes| # g _ |oescrirrion| ATIVE | Mathid fBETS )
1. Cuglody Seal{s) Presen!l@' w,-j_'w?? . QIR mbirn I‘!ﬂ!ﬂh‘l' AR T -a;
' - Intact / Broken* | - | PIT Y W W A KX Ty
2. Chainof Custody __(Presend/ Absent! ~ — WO M LW 6N )
3. Taffic Repodsor - | .. _ L~ I NT— A @0 Amben RN éia}agi? G Core
Packing List: _Prosent !@ o i ' A vof] L. DALY e
4, Ajcoill: _ 7T Aubin/ Sticker . ' -TnT~ 2 w"’— Ty GIgloys [ . -
i ponai [ i c
T e e— | I — — IO FYID
8. Sample Lﬂbﬁl&. . ¥ Absent , paf— A . ' Agme. F ol | 0 cEF
7. Sample IDs: (sted ! Nal Listed : ' iy vort I Mel | £ L ™
' o Chain-of-Cusitody - e
8. Sample Condition: W! @'DI e I ] - )
* leaking® - - 1 _ //
9, Does information an : : | AT
ohaln-of-cusiody; traffic
raporis and sample . N M .
" labels agreo? Yog! No* ' . YA -
10. Saivple recoived Within - : _ ) - RUNEEN
hold thns: Yeg'/ No* ‘ . . .0 j
Jii11. Adequate sample volure ey o .
receivod?  (vadine 1= A : -
12. PmperPl‘aservaltves ' Voo~ '
used:” @I No* 1 7
13. Temp Ruc. at Lab: ' P T
is temp 4 +#2-2°C2? - Yesmo" _ A -
(Accapidnce rnng.elbfumplcamquiting hRenYal Jies //
“Exeaplion {if any): METALS e _
-+ _orProblem COC ' g : satlili : -
. aRLmwaxs - F CIRCLED, CONTACT PROJECT MANAGER AND ATTACH RECORD OF RESOLUTION,
S dgdon 4 (11140103) - S

' | ~es Revislon 3 (0318103)

o o PRI



885 Jarvis Drive

Sequoia Morgen 6 Ch000

(408) 776-9600
FAX {408) 782-G308

W Analytical s oo

May 28, 2004

Rob Saur

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon)
601 North McDowell Blvd.
Petaluma, CA 94954

RE: Former Exxon 7-0238
Work Order: MNE0436

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples. received by the laboratory on 05/15/04. if you have any questions
concerning this report, please fesl free to contact me.

Sincerely,

MW

Theresa Allen
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate Number 1210

Page 1 of 9




) . 886 Jarvis Drive
| Sequoia e
{4G8) 776-9600
. FAX (408) 7825308
lv ,Analytlca] oo oo o
Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Former Bxxon 7-0238 MNE0436
601 North McDowell Blvd. . Project Number: 7-0238 Reported:
Petalumna CA, 94954 ‘ Project Manager: Rob Saur G5/28/04 16:40

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Mairix

Date Sampled

Date Received |

Sample ID Laboratory ID
W-INF MNE0436-01
W.INT-1 MNE0436-02
W-INT-2 MNE0436-03
l PSP-1 MNE0436-04

The samples were received at 6°C.

Water
Water
Water
Water

05/13/04 15:45
05/13/04 15:30
05/13/04 15:15
05/13/04 15:00

05/15/04 08:30
05/15/04 08:30
05/15/04 08:30
05/15/04 08:30

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

&

The results in this report apply to the samples analvzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unlezs otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis,
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entiraty.

Page 2 of 9



. 885 farvis Drive
Hl, CA 950
@ SeqUO]‘a Morsan{ms} 776-960037

FAX (408) 782-6308

W Analytical e e

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) ijéct' Former Exxoﬁ 70238 MNEQ436
601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Number: 7.0238 Reporied:
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: Rob Saur 05/28/04 16:40

Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
| Anatyte Result Limit  Units Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
W-INF (MNE(36-01) Water Sampled: 05/13/04 15:45 Received: 05/15/04 08:30
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 700 500 ugl 10 4E26004 05/26/04  05/26/04  BPA 8015B/
8021B
Benzene . ND 50 u " " “ - "
Toluene ND 5.0 u " v " " .
Ethylbenzens ND 5.0 " " . " - .
Xylenes (total) ND 5.0 " " . " . .
Methyl tert-butyl ether 430 25 " " . " “ .
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 915 % 55_142 " " " .
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene ‘ 84.0 % 70-130 " ” . P
W-INT-1 (MNE0436-02) Water Sampled: 05/13/04 15:30 Received: 05/15/04 08:30
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 160 50 ugd 1 4E26004  03/26/04  (05/26/04  EPA R015B/
' 80218
Benzene ND 0.50 " " - " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " u " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " : n
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 u " " " " n
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 n " “ " " n
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 5% 55-142 . # " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 82.2 % 70-130 " “ ” “
W-INT-2 (MNE0436-03) Water Sampled: 05/13/04 15:15 Received: 05/15/04 08:30
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 200 50 ugl 1 4E26004 05/26/04  05/26/04  EPA 8015B/
' 80218
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " “ " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " - " " " W
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " E " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 " w e " " “ "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 86.5 % 55-142 ' " w "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 85.0% 70-130 " " " "
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The rezults in this report apply (o the samples analvzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document, Unless otherwise stated, resulis are reported on g wet weight basis,
This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirely.
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| Sequoia
i W Analytical

Petaluma CA, 94954

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon)
l 601 North McDowe!l Blvd,

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408} 776-9600
FAX (408} 782-6308
www.sequotalabs.corn
Project: Former Exxon 7-0238 MNE0436
Project Number: 7-0238 Reported:
Project Manager; Rob Saur 05/28/04 16:40
Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting
Limit  Units Diilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Noteg

PSP-1 (MNE0436-04) Water Sampled: 05/13/04 15:00 Received: 05/15/04 08:30

Gasolise Range Organics (C4-C12)

l Analyte
' Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene

Kylenes (total)
Methyl tert-butyl ether

4E26004  05/26/04

05/26/04

EPA 8015B/
8021B

Surrogate: aa,a-Trifluorotoluene
l Surrogate: 4-Bromoflusrobenzene

50 g 1
.50 " "
0.50 " -
0.5'0 " “
0.50 " "

2.5 " "
935 % 55-142
81.5% 70-130

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

&
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* 885 Jarvis Drive
v 950

Sequoia Mocgan H1, CA 5037

FAX (408) 782-6308

¥ Analytical ot it

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Pormer Exxon 7-0238 MNE0436
601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Number: 7-0238 " Reported:
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: Rob Saur 05/28/04 16:40

Extractable Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel cleanup by EPA 8015B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

. Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Omits Dilution Batch Prepared Analyred Method Notes
W-INF (MNE0436-01) Water Sampled: 05/13/04 15:45 Received: 05/15/04 08:30
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 64 50  ugl 1 4B19001 05/19/04  05/19/04  EPA 8015B-
SVOA
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 104 % 23-128 " " " ”
W-INT-1 {MNE0436-02) Water Sampled: 05/13/04 15:30 Received: 05/15/04 08:30
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) ND 50 wg! 1 4E19001 05/19/04  05/19/04  EPA 8015B-
SVOA
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 01 % 23128 " " " "
W-INT-2 (MNE0436-03) Water Sampled: 05/13/04 15:15 Received: 05/15/04 08:30
Diesel Renge Organics (C10-C28) ND 50 ued 1 4E19001 05/19/04  05/19/04  EPA 8015B-
: SVOA
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 96.6 % 23-128 " " ” .
PSP-1 (MNE0436-04) Water Sampled: 05/13/04 15:00 Received: 05/15/04 08:30
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) ND 50 | ugl 1 4E19001 05/19/04  05/19/04  EPA 8015B-
SVOA
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 96.8 % 23-128 “ " “ g
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill . The resulis in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

cusiody dacument. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis,
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely,

Page 5 of 8
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885 Jarvis Drive

Sequoia Mo choss

(408) 776-9600
FAX {408) 782-6308

lv Analytical www.sequoiaabs.com

Enviranmental Resolutions (Exxon)} Project: Former Exxon 7-0238 MNEQ0436
601 North McDowell Bivd, Project Number: 7-0238 Reparted:
Petaluma CA, 94954 ' Project Manager: Rob Saur 05/28/04 16:40
l Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Evaluation Spike Source %REC . RFD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level  Result  %REC  Limits  RPD  Limit Notes

Batch 4E26004 - EPA 5030B {P/T]

lank (4E26004-B1.K1) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/26/04
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) WD 50 uga
enzene ND 0.25 "
"‘;olumc ND 0.25 "
Ethylbenzenc ND 025 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 1.25 o
Surrogate: a,a.a-Triffuorotoluens 354 o 40.0 88.5 55-142
lSm-ragate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 328 " 40.0 82,0 70-130
LCS (4E26004-B51) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/26/04
Benzene 9.04 050 ugn 10.0 904 68-140
Toluene 9.27 050 = 100 927  76-127
Ethylbenzene 9.47 0.50 “ 10.0 947 77-130
Xylenes (total) ' 286 050 - 30.0 953 78128
l Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotolucne 37.9 " 40.0 94.8 55.142
Surrogate: 4-Bromojfuorobenzene 34.2 “ 40.0 855  70-130
LCS (4E26004-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/26/04
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12} 258 50 ugl 250 103 62-134
Surrogate: a,a,a-Triffuorotoluene 387 " 40.0 96.8 55-142
Surrogaie: 4-Bromofluorabenzens 370 " 40.0 92,5 70-130
Matrix Spike (4E26004-MS1) Source: MNE(436-04  Prepared & Analyzed: 05/26/04
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 616 50 wgl 550 ND 112 62-134
l Benzene 103 050 - 800  ND 120 68-140
Tolnene 362 0.50 " 37.1 0.090 973  76-127
Ethylbenzene 8.43 0.50 . 270 0.080 950 77130
I Xylenes (total) 422 0.50 " 42.1 0.25 99.6 78-128
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 35.2 " 40.0 880 55-142
' Surrogate; 4-Bromofluorobenzene 41,2 y 40.0 103 70-13¢
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resufts are reported on a wet weight basis,
This analytical report must be reproduced in is entirety.
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Sequoia
¥ Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
wiww sequotalabs.com

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon)
601 North McDowell Blvd.
Petaluma CA, 94954

Project: Former Exxon 7-0238
Project Number: 7-0238
Project Manager: Rob Saur

MNE0436
Reported:

05/28/04 16:40

Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

[Analyte

Result

Evaluation
Limit

Units Level

Spike Source
Result

%REC RPD

YREC Limits RPD Limit Notes

Batch 4E26004 - EPA 50308 [P/T]

Matrix Spike Dup (4E26004-MSD1)

Source: MINE0436-04

Prepared & Analyzed: 05/26/04

Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 622 50 ug/t 550 ND 113 62-134 0969 41 .
Benzene 10.5 0.50 " 8.00 ND 131 63-140 192 30
Toluene 368 0.50 " 37.1 0.090 989 76127  1.64 30
Ethylbenzene 845 0.50 " 8.70 0.080 %6.2 77-130 0.237 21
Kylenes (total) 42.3 0.50 " 421 0.25 59.9 78-128 0237 21
Swrrogate: a.a,a-Trifluorololuens 353 " 40.0 88.2 55-142

Surragute: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 41.8 " 40.0 104 70-130

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results ave reported on a wet weight basis,
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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8BS Jarvis Drive

' SeqUOia ‘ | Morgan Hill, CA 95037

(408) 776-9600
FAX (408) 782-6308

lv Analytical esmnon

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Former Exxon 7-0238 MNEO436
I 601 North McDowell Blvd, Project Number: 7-(238 Reported:
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: Rob Saur 05/28/04 16:40
l Extractable Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel cleanup by EPA 8015B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Evaluation Spike Source %REC RFD
l Analyte Result Limit nits Level Result YREC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 4E19041 - EPA 3510C
'glank @E19001-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/19/04
icsel Renge Organics (C14-C28) ND 35 uyl .
Surrogaie: n-Octacosane 46.1 * 50.0 02.2 23-128
L.CS (4E19001-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/19/04
Diesel Range Organics {C10-C28) 352 50 ugd 500 78.4 35-144
B Swrrogate: n-Octacosane 42.9 " 50.0 858  23-128
LCS Dup (4E19001-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/19/04
Diesel Range Organics (C16-C28) 424 50 ugn 500 84.8 35144 7.84 24
.Surragate: n-Octacosane 436 i 50.0 87.2 23-128

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill : The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document, Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basts.
This analvtical report must be reproduced in its entirety,
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Sequoia

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (40B) 782-5308
www.sequolalabs.com

W Analytical

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Former Exxon 7-0238 MNEQ436

601 North McDowell Blvd, Project Number: 7.0238 Reported:

Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: Rob Saur 05/28/04 16:40
Notes and Definitions

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

RFD Relative Percent Difference

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis,

This analytical report must be reproduced i its entirety.

€
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G I G S ) S A D s e e Gl E N -E e

Monthly Samples ' m N E OL{ 3@

“
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL |- MORGAN HILL : ENVIRONMENTAL RESOLUTIONS, INC
THERESA ALLEN, PROJECTMGR. . " ROB SAUR, PROJ. MOR. 415/382-3591
CHAIN OF CUSTODY PHONE 408/776-9600 FAX 408/782-6308 : ' MATT HERMAN, ENGINEER 41573824360
CONSULTANT NAME ERI PROJECT FORMER EXXON 7-0238, 2200 EAST I2THSTREET_ ‘A20 3 I)f
ADDRESS 73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUILE 100 P.O.# 4504235009
CITY / STATE / ZIP NOVATO, CA 94949 _ PROJECT MGR. ROB SAUR
CONTACT MAIT HERMAN - - EXXONMOBIL TM GENE ORTEGA
. PHONE 415/382-4360 - QUDATA LEVEL I {STANDARD)
P FAX 415/382-1856 DRINKING WATER
SAMPLER _} [l o yan v WASTE WATER
SAMPLER SIGNATURE ~ L _OTHER| X
. ANALYSES REQUESTED
m
*Deisel analysis to be run with Silica Gel Clean Up. 5 g = A < 2
bt e
& g = 2 S ‘;
28 2 o 2 &
SAMPLE ID DATE TIME #CONT MATRIX  PRESERVATIVE E

P
»d
]

W-INF (O} Tiafodll ¢ 45 24 | H,0 |None/HCL
e

| b , i _
WANT-L Ok 5/13/oq|[G 3% | 214 | B0 |Nome/HCL X X ] %
[ 1" 7 '
W-INT2 0% - /2l | 24 | B0 None/H(llL X x | X
4 L - : _
PSP1 | O k/i3fd]|42¢ | 24 | H,0 [None/HCL X ] ox ] X
[T L

;. RELINQUISHELD BY: ,}j b e v o DATE ha‘—{ TIME i '{t\ RECEIVED BY: / : pATES /0¥ v 21@/
RELINQUISHED BY: 4.19 ~~ DATE TIME RECEIVED BY: %._,Mc—. ‘ DATES':'[_(' Y TS0

TEMP SAMPLE CONTAINERS INTACT? Y N VOA'S FREE OF HEADSPACE? Y N

GNCOC'S

*



SEQUOIA ANALYT{CAL SAMPLE RECEIPT LOG

=

4 (110 0!03)
Revision 3 (03/18/03)

CLIENT NAME: [' JZ.L DATE REC'D AT LAB: -LSFH—/ DRINKING WATER for
REC.-BY (PRINT) Qha[z, ?M R .. TIME REC'D ATLAB: OGO regulatory purposes: YES@
_ WORKORDER: /M5 0U3p DATE LOGGED IN:  _ 5~ 7-0Y. WASTE WATER for’
- ' - . . regulatory purposes: YES /KD
" CIRCLE THE ARPROPRIATE RESPONSE LAB  |DASH CLIEN -T“m CONTAINER *| PRESERV| SAMPLE|  DATE REMARKS: '
X ) - | SAMPLE#} # : . DESCRIPTION| ATIVE | MATRIX:| SAMPLED.| CONDITION (ETC.)
1. Custody Seal(s) ~Present f()_(:sy/ ' o1 Lo IO F JUApder | — | L= < ~ooy
: ‘ intact / Broken* oL N Tboed . | Nel |
2. Chain-of-Custody ¢ Presdnt / Absent* a7l oo -TRE | [Uber | — {
3. Traffic Reports or ' L wfr Uoe. Y N |
. Packing List: Present f&bsen 05 - L T T-20 1L g e ]
4, Airbill AirbilF Sticke? 4 ~ Doe A | L }
' Present/ Absent . 0Y PSP-| [ Andoe2d — ]
5 Al #0006 %23 | < ot [Hel N/
6. Sample Labels: _ eﬁ ! Absent ' ' ——
7. Sample IDs: _ &d / Nat Listed ) -/
. on Chain-of-Custody 4
8. Sample Condition: ‘Broken* I a Pz
: L. .Leaking* i
9. Does information on ‘ e
' ohain-of-custody, traffic P I
reports and sample ] / :
fabels agree? ﬁ‘e@f No* - o
10. Sample received within., -~ : - 7% .
| hoid time: | PTRINY ) %
‘§11. Adequate sample volume o oo {,5,11;)(/
received? /Vey/ No* ‘ (71
12. Proper‘l?fesen}ati:ves. . = e
uséd: (Yesy No* A :
13. Temp Reo. at Lab: .o -
. Istemp 4 +-2°C? . Yeés / No** T
'-:oeptancsf rénge for sarnples requidng therma) pres.) * ,/
_seption {if any): METALS / DFF ON IGE ' ,'/ T
- roblem COC ' e [
Y 4.xis *IF CIRCLED, CONTAC—T PROJECT MANAGER AND ATTACH RECORD OF RESOLUT!ON

Page __(_of [




885 Jarvis Drive

l S 2 Morgan Hill, CA 95037
equoia ) rccane
FAX {40B) 782-6308
| Analytical e
Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Former Exxon 7-0238 MNDO(92
' 73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Project Number: 7-0238 7 Reported:
Novato CA, 94949 Project Manager: Rob Saur 04/20/04 09:48
I Notes and Definitions
QMO1 The spike recovery was above control limits for the MS and/or MSD. The batch was accepted based on acceptable LCS recovery.
l HC-19  Discrete peak @ C6-C7.
DET Analyte DETECTED
. " ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
l RPD Relative Percent Difference
l Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply fo the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document, Unless otherwise stated, resulis are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely.
I Page 9 of 9



. 885 Jarvis Drive
. il, CA 9503
Sequoia e 77 5600

FAX (408) 782-6308

W Analytical | | oo

TR
S TRG@E LY b

e ’

April 20 , 2004 B Y2 wemmemnmesse et

Rob Saur

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon)
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100

Novato, CA 24949

RE: Former Exxon 7-0238
Work Order: MNDOD92

* Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 04/06/04. I you have any questions
concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Angel Pitts For Theresa Allen
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate Number 1210

Page 1 of 9




Sequoia
W Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequolalabs.com

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon)
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100
Novato CA, 94949

Project: Former Exxon 7-0238
Project Number; 7-0233
Project Manager: Rob Saur

MND0092
Reported:
04/20/04 09:48

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

| Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received - —l
W-INF MNDO0092-01 Water 04/02/04 14:45 04/06/04 09:30
W-INT-1 MND0092-02 Water 04/02/04 14:30 04/06/04 09:30
W-INT-2 MND0092-03 Water 04/02/04 14;15 04/06/04 09:30
PSP-1 MNDO0O092-04 Water 04/02/04 1400 04/06/04 09:30

Samples were received at 3.2°C.

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results dre reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 2 of 9



Sequoia

W Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) TB2-6308
www . sequoialabs.com

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon)

Project: Former Exxon 7-0238 MNDO092
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Project Number: 7-0238 Reported:
Novato CA, 94949 Project Manager: Rob Saur 04/20/04 09:48
Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit | Units Dilution Baich Prepared Analyzed Method Noted
W-INF (MNDO092-01) Water Sampled: 04/02/04 14:45 Received: 04/06/04 09:30
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 1000 ug/l 20 4D13038  04/13/04 04/14/04 EPA 8015B/
8021B
Benzene ND 10 u " " . " "
Toluene ND 10 u " " . " "
Ethylbenzene ND 10 " » " " i "
Xylenes (total) ND 10 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 350 50 n " " " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 108 % 35-142 “ " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorebenzene 030 % 70-130 " " " "
W-INT-1 (MNDO092-02) Water Sampled: 04/02/64 14:30 Received: 04/06/04 09:30
Gasoline Range Organics {C4-C12) 190 50 ugl | 4D13038  04/13/04  04/14/04  EPA 8015B/ HC-19
8021B
Benzene ND 0.50 " o " " " N
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " . " "
Xylenes (total) ND 050 ¢ " " " . "
Methyl tert-butyl ether B6 2.5 " " " " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 105 % 55-142 # “ n "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluovobenzene 92.0% 70-130 # " ” "
W-INT-2 (MND0092-03) Water Sampled: 04/02/04 14:15 Received: 04/06/04 09;30
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 ug/l 1 4D13038  04/13/04 04/13/04 EPA 8015B/
8021B
Benzene NI 0.50 " v " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 n " e ’ " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " “ " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " “ n " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 25 " u “ " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 107 % 55-142 " # n "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 90.2 % 70-130 i o # "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reporied on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in ils enfirety.

Page 3 of 9




885 jarvis Drive
: Morgan Hil, CA 95037
Sequoia a0 75600
' : FAX {408} 782-6308
| Analytical o i
Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Former Bxxon 7-0238 MNDG(92
l 73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Project Number: 7-(238 Reported:
Novato CA, 94949 Project Manager: Rob Sayr 04/20/04 09:4%
l Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting

. Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Noted

PSP-1 (MNDO0032-04) Water Sampled: 04/02/04 14:00 Received: 04/06/04 09:30
l Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 ug/t 1 41313038  04/13/04 04/13/n04 EPA 80158/

8021iB

Benzene ND 0.50 " " " “ " "

Toluene ND 0.50 " " B - " w

Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " n

Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " . " - " "

Methy! tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 " N " - . *

Surrogate: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene 1H0% 55-142 " " “ "
' Surrogate; 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 84.8 % 70-130 " " " "
l Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wef weight basis,

I This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely,
I Page 4 of 9
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Sequoia

¥ Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www sequojalabs.com

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Former Exxon 7-0238 MNDO0092
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Project Number: 7-(0238 Reported:
Novato CA, 94949 Project Manager: Rob Saur 04/20/04 09:48
Extractable Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel cleanup by EPA 8015B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Noted
W-INF (MND0092-01} Water Sampled: 04/02/04 14:45 Received: 04/06/04 09:30
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) ND 50 ugl 1 4DO7044  04/07/04  04/08/04  EPA 8015B-
SVOA
Surrogate: n-Qctacosane 82.0 % 23-128 " " " "
W-INT-1 (MND(092-02) Water Sampled: 04/02/04 14:30 Received: 04/06/04 09:30
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) ND 50 ug/] 1 4D07044  04/07/04  04/08/04  EPA 8015B-
SVOA
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 80.0 % 23-128 " " " "
W-INT-2 (MNDO092-63) Water Sampled: 04/02/04 14:15 Received: 04/06/04 09:30
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) ND 50 ug/l 1 4D07044  04/07/04  04/08/04  EPA 8015B-
SVOA
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 83.6 % 23-128 " " " "
PSP-1 (MND0092-04) Water Sampled: 04/02/04 14:00 Received: 04/06/04 09:30 '
Diesel Range Organics {C10-C28) ND 50 upn 1 4D07044  04/07/04  04/08/04  EPA 8015B-
SVOA
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 84.4 % 23-128 " " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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- : ' ) 885 Jarvis Drive
S . Morgan HEl, CA 95037
cquo 1a , (408) 776-5600
: FAX (408) 782-6308
W Analytical mmm——
Environmental Resolutions (Bxxon) Project: Former Exxon 7-0238 MNDOD22
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Project Number: 7-0238 Reported:
Novato CA, 94549 Project Manager. Rob Saur 04/20/04 09:48

Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Evaluation Spike Source %REC RFD

Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result WREC Limits RPD Limit Nuotes
Batch 4D13038 - EPA 50308 [P/T]
Blank {(4D13038-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/13/04
Surrogate: a,a,a-Triffuorctoluene 43.4 ugl 40.0 108 55-142
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorsbenzene 38.0 " 40.0 95.0 70-130
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 30 "
Benzene ND 0.25 "
Toluene ND 0.25 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.25 "
Xylenes (total) ND Q.25 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 1.25 "
LCS (4D130338-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/13/04
Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene 434 ug/l 40.0 108 55-142
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 370 " 40.0 92,5 70-130
Benzene 10.6 0.50 " 10.0 106 68-140
Toluene 10.4 056 v 100 104 76127
Ethylbenzene 10.7 .50 " 10.0 107 77-130
Xylenes (total) 29.9 0.50 n 30.0 997  78-128
LCS (4D13038-B52) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/13/04
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluoretoluene 40.2 ug/l 40.0 100 55-142
Surrogate: 4-BromofTuorobenzens 394 " 40.0 98.5 70-130
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 240 50 " 250 96.0 62-134
Matrix Spike (4D13638-MS1) Source: MNIMI174-03  Prepared & Analyzed: 04/13/04
Surrogate: a,a,a-Triffucrotoluene 375 ugfl 40.0 093.8 55-142
Surrogate: 4-Bromaoffuorobenzenc 42.5 " 40.0 106 70-130
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 64200 5000 " 35000 15000 89.5 62-134
Benzene 1210 30 " 800 90 140 63-140 QMO1
Toluene 3730 30 " 3710, 9.0 100 76-127
Ethylbenzene 1630 50 870 840 908 77-130
XKylenes (total) - 7100 50 . 4210 3600 83.1 78-128

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wer weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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8865 Jarvis Drive
1 Morgan Hill, CA 95037
Sequoia o 7765600
FAX (408) 782-6308
l ' Analy t i C al www._sequolalabs.com
Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Former Exxon 7-0238 MNDO(O92
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Project Number: 7-0238 Reported:
Novato CA, 94949 Project Manager: Rob Saur 04/20/04 09:48
Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Evaluation Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Uhits Level Result %REC Limits RFD Limit Notes
Batch 4D13038 - EPA 5030B [P/T]
Matrix Spike Dup (4D13038-MSD1) Source: MNIM174-03  Prepared & Analyzed: 04/13/04
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 180 ug/l 40.¢ 95.0 55-142
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 4.6 " 40.0 112 70-130
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 65000 5000 " 55000 15000 909  62-134 124 4
Benzene 1220 50 " 800 90 i41 68-140  0.823 30 QMO1
Toluene 37170 30 " 3710 9.0 101 76-127 1.07 30
Ethylbenzene 1650 50 " 870 840 93.1 77-130 1.22 21
Xylenes (total) 7210 30 " 4210 3600 857 78-128 1.54 21

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical veport must be reproduced in its entirety.
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885 Jarvis Drive
b Morgan Hiil, CA 95037
Sequoia ot 7725600
FAX (408) 782-6308
J S Analytical mm——
Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project:, Former Exxon 7-0238 MND0092
' 73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 . Project Number: 7-0238 Reported:
Novato CA, 94549 Project Manager: Rob Saur 04/20/04 09:48
l Extractable Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel cleanup by EPA 8015B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Evaluation Spike Source %REC RFD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 4D407044 - EPA 3510C
' Blank (4D07044-BLK1) Prepared: 04/07/04 Analyzed: (4/08/04
Surrogate: n-Qctacosane ' 170 ug/l 50.0 74.0 23-128
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) ND 35 "
I LCS (4D07044-BS1) Prepared: 04/07/04 Analyzed: 04/08/04 B
Surragate: n-Octacosane 36.1 ug/l 50.0 72.2 23-128
l Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 408 0 » 500 816  35.144
LCS Dup (4D07044-BSD1) Prepared: 04/07/04 Analyzed: 04/08/04
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 376 o ugdd 50.0 75.2 23-128
I Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 415 50 " 500 83.0 35-144 1.70 24
l Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
’ cusiody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
. Thiz analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
I Page 8 of 9



Monthly Samples

'SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL  MORGANHLL .
"~ THERESA ALLEN, PROJECT MGR,
CHAlN OF CUSTODY PHONE 408/776-9600. FAX 408/782-6308.

ROE SAUR, FROJ. MGR. .
MATT HERMAN, FNGINGER .

NTAL RESOLUTIONS INC

415/382-3501
" 415/382-4360
_m

PROJECT

FORMER EXXON 7-0238, 2200 EAST 12TH STREET ‘

CONSULT}}NTNAN.[E ERI : -
: ” ADDRESS 73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE T . PO 4504259009
CTTY/STATE / ZIP NOVATO; CA 94949 . PROJECT MGR. ROB SAUR
-'CONTACI‘ MATT HERMAN E)D(ONMOBILTM i GENE ORTEGA
- PHONE 415/382-4360 . -+ . .QCDATA LEVEL I {STANDARD) _
"FAX 415/382-1836 DRINKING WATER [ . o
" SAMFLER - . WASTE WATER
"SAMPLER SI'GNATURE . - DTHER X .
ANALYSES REQUESTED
m B R '
-{*Deisel analysis to be run with Silica Gel Clean Up. g z = & El
SAMPLEID ~ DATE TIME #CONT MATRIX  PRESERVATIVE | & '
MW-INF. ot | /24127 24 | B,0 [NonemCL X X .| X
CAWANT-L e /2] 7.%% ] 24 | H,O [NonmeHCL X X | X
WINT-2 - o kffefef| 2 7 | 24 | H,0 |None/HCL X x [ ] 1 X
S : T T N , . , ‘ ‘
WPSP-1 by ﬁ’/é/”‘/ 769 | 24 | H,0 |NeneHCL X X | ' 1 X
®|
RELINQUISHED BY ‘-QU' PAUN, DATE‘;{ 0"{ TIME. f2£ RECEIVED BY: \dMWN DATE ﬁ { y’

Cy REI.INQUISHEDB |
S Gl
e 3D

FIN OM\22940MCQC'S

DATE

o4 e ¥ .RECEF_VEDBS.K: €Ny

yoa's F\‘REE F HEADSPACE? (Y )N

 SAMPLE CONTAINERS INTACT? 6_') N

CowW Y M 0Q3O




RS W -EMOMTNAMmESAMEECEMLo? - --_—-mee-

*I_ GLIENT NAME: Er\l 'DATE REC'D AT LAB: O—{etM DRINKING WATER for
i REC. BY (PRINT) S .TIME REC'D AT LAB: qu regulatory purposgs:' YES
WORKORBER: MU D b gl DATE LOGGED IN; - (0% WASTE WATER for’ '
: ‘ . o A _ regulatory purposes: YES./
" CIRCLE THE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE LAB  [DASH CLEE];»JT]D CONTAINER-|PRESERV| SAMPLE| DATE REMARKS:
_ . SAMPLE # # : DESCRIPTION| ATIVE | MATRIX:| SAMPLED CONDITION (ETC.)
1. Custody Seal(s) Present@ LA NS QL opber] — L U-2—M
' Intact / Broken* > ' a-voas | HOL G}
2. Chain-of-Custody ¢ PresgntPAbsent* W=AWT) . | Same. [Samel”
3, Traffic Reports or _ . A LMTZ L
Packing List: Present (Absent> ?SFP—— \ Ry w \) W
4. Airbill: Alrbill FETRED — :
L resent [ Absent
5._ainin # FOYY (0 QRS COS -
6. Sample Labels: ( Presany/ Absent e
7. Sample IDs: Nat Listed P
' ol Chain-of-Custody /,
8. Sample Condition; Broken / i
_Leaking* ' .. 1/
8. Does informiation on \\/3/
chain-of-custedy, traffic v
reports and sample iy
fabels agree? @f No* } /U}/
10. Sample received within_ - : V\Ao
hold time: Y&/ No* A4y
‘B11. Adequate sample volume jp } pd
recetved? @1’ No® _ /
12. Proper Preservatives P
used: , @" NO" 1 7
13. Temp Rec. at Lab: i 1
Is temp 4 +/-2°C? @ No** e .
(Aoceptance range for samples requiring thermal pres.) / |
[l ~Exception {ifany): METALS / DFFONIGE [/~
or Problem COC | ' :
';RL'I“M%;IE(;HMOIDS}' *IF CIRCLED CONTACT PROJECT MANAGER AND ATTACH RECORD OF RESOLUTION..
evIsSIion . . Page fOf_L,

“eplaces Revision 3 (03/18/03)
‘ective 11/10/03



Sequoia 385 s Drive

Margan Hill, CA 95037

W Analytical R ueliogurn
21 June, 2004

Corey Weiand JUN 2 4 2004

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon)
601 North McDowell Blvd.
F'Etaluma,CA94954 R R .- S

RE: Former Exoon 7-0238
Work Ordar: MNFO128

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 06/04/04 17:20. If you
have any questions conceming this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerety,

RS

Angel Pitts For Theresa Allen
Project Manager

"~ CA ELAP Certificate #1210
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. 885 Jarvis Drive
Seqimla Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) T75-9600
3 FAX (408) T82-6308
Wi Analytical JFax o 2. 6308
Environmental Resolutions (Exxon} ' Project: Former Exxon 7-0238 MNFO128
601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Mumber:  7-0238 Reported:
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: Corey Weiand 06/21/04 13:33
ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES
I Sample D Laboratory ID Matrix Date Saympled Date Received
A-EFF MNMF0128-(H Alr 06/03/04 11:45 06/04/04 17:20
A-INF MNF0128-02 Air 06/03/04 12:00 06/)4/04 17:20
Sequoia Analyticat - Morgan Hill The results in #is report apply 10 the samplies anatyzed in accordance with the chair of
custody document. Unless otherwise stgted, resulis ave reported on a wet weight basis,
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 2 of §



» 885 Janvis Drive

SquIOla Morgan Hill, CA 95037

{408) T76-9600

. PAX (409) 826308

WP Analytical Jax ioq) 26308
EBavironmental Resolutions (Exxon) Pmject  Former Exxon 7-0238 MNFO0I28
601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Number:  7-0238 Reported:

Petaloma CA, 94954 Project Mauzger: Corey Weiand 06/21/04 13:33

Purgeable Hydrocarhons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyic Resuit Limit  Uniis Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Meibod Mokes
A-EFF (MNFO128-01) Air  Sampled: 06/03/04 11:45 Reccived: 06/04/04 17:20 AT
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-012) 16 10 mp/m® Air 1 4F07T002  0G/0TAM 06/07/04 EPA 80F5SB/
30218
Benzene &11 .10 " b " " " " CF1
Toluene ND .10 " " - " " "
Ethylbenzene WD 0.10 " " . " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.20 " N " " " "
Methyl teri-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " . » . .
Swrrogate: a,a.a-Triffuorotoluene 0% §6-134 " " - -
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluoroberzene 96.5 % 70-130 " " v "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 4.5 24 ppmv v " " " .
Benzene 0.034 0.031 " " " " " " CF1
Toluene ND 0.027 " " " " " "
FEthylbenzene ND 0.023 " . " " " "
Kylenes (total} ND 0.047 " - r " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.14 " * - " " “
Swrrogate: a.a.a-Trifluorotoluens 101 % 56-134 " v " "
Swurrogadte: 4-Bromaoffuorobenzene 96.4 % 70-130 * " " "
A-INF (MNF0128-02) Air Sampled: 06/03/04 12:00 Received: 96/04/04 17:20 Y09
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 720 200 mg/m® A 0 4AFI0015  06/10/04 06/10/04 EPA 80E5B/
80218
Benzene 31 20 " " " " " o CF1
Toluene ND 20 . " " - " " CF1
Ethylbenzene ND 20 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) 44 40 . " - . " . CF1
Methy] tert-butyl ether 32 10 . " " . - "
Swrrogate: a.a.a-Trifluorotofuene 106 % 56-134 » " " "
Survogate: 4-Bromoffuorobenzene i4% 70-130 " " " "
Gasvline Range OQrgankes (C4-C12) 210 49  ppmv 20 " N " *
Benzene 0.98 0.63 * " " " - " CF1
Toluene NB 0.53 " * " " " " CF1
Ethylbenzene ND 0.46 - " " " " "
Xylenes (wotal) 1.6 095 - " " " - "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 33 28 * " v . " "
Surrogate: a,a,0-Triflusrotoluene 106 % 56-134 ~ " " -
Survogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 114 % 70-130 " " " "
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply (o the sampies analyzed in accordance with the chatn of
cusitody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet welght basis.
This analytical report mmust be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 3 of 8




. 885 Jarvis Drive
Sequma Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) TI6-9600
1 EAX (408) T82-6302
Wi Analytical oA o) -0k
Envirenmental Resolutions (Exxen) Project: Pormer Exxon 7-0238 MNEG128
601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Number:  7-0238 Reported:
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: Corey Weiand 06/21/04 13:33
Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/80218 - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Evaluation Spike Source YREC RPD
Anslyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %BEC Limits RED Liemit Nokes
Bateh 41707002 - EPA 50308 [P/T]
Blank (4F07002-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed; 06/07/04
Casoline Range Orpanics (C4-C12) ND 24 ppmv
Gusoline Range Crganics (C4-C12) ND 10 mp/m® Air
Benzene ND 00155 pymy
Benzene ND 0.05 mg/m® Air
Tolueme NI 0.0135 pomy
Toluene ND 0.05 mp/m® Air
Bthylbenzene NI 00115 pomy
Ethylbenzenc WD 0.05  mgfn® Air
Kylenes (total) ND 0.0235 ppmy
Kylenes (total) ND 0.1 mg/m® Air
Mothyl tert-butyl ether ND LY —
Metiyl tert-butyl ether ND 025 mg/m? Air
Surregate: a,a,a-Triffvorotoluene 1.33 N ppmv 1.34 o 99.3 56-134 i
Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotcinene 797 mg/m? dir S 96 56-134
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2.994 pomy 112 8488 70-130
Surrogaie: 4-Bromofluorabenzene 7.1 g Air 8.00 839 70130
LCS (4F07902-BS1) Prepared & Anatyzed; 06/07/04
Benzenc 199 0.10  mgmr Air 2.00 9.5 62125
Benzene 0.624 0.031 Py 0.627 99.5 62-125
Toluene 2.0t 00 mptrd Air 2.00 100 62-121
Tolrene 0533 0027 ppmv 0.532 10} 68-121
Fihylenzens 0477 0.023 . 0.462 103 75-125
Ethylbenzene .0 010 mg/m® Air 2.00 14 75125
Xylenes (total) 635 020 - 6.00 106 76-121
Xyleaes (total) 1.47 0.047 ppmy 138 107 76-121
Wethyl tert-butyl ether 4.16 050 mghn® Air 4.00 o4 T0-130
Matliyl tert-batyl ether Li6 014 pomy LIt 105 76-130
Surrogaie: a.a,a-Triffuorotoluene 813 mg/m’® Air 8.00 192 36-134 -
Surrogate: a,a.a-Triflworotoluene 136 ppmy 1L3e 1ai S6-134
Surrogate: +-Bromoftuorebenzene 197 - 112 955 0-13¢
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The resulis int this repori apply to the samples anatyzed in accordarice with the ehatn of
custody documant. Uniess otherwise siated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analyticel repord must be reproduced in its emtirety.
Page 4 of §




. 885 tarvis Drive
Sequoia Morgam i, CA 95057
{40R) TP6-9600
: FAX (408) 782-6308
WP Analytical JTAX gl 126308
Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Former Exxon 7-0238 MNF0128
601 North McDowell Blvd. Praject Number: 7-0238 Reported:
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: Corcy Weiand 06/21/04 13:33
Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Eyaluation Spike Source YaREC RFD
Andlyte Result Lianit Units Lovel Result S%REC Limits RPFD Limit Naotes
Batch 4F07002 - EPA 50308 [P/T]
LCS (4F07002-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/07/04
Swvogate: ¢-Bromofluorobenzene 7.62 mgim?® Air 800 952 70130
LCS (4F07002-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/07/04 B
Gasoline Range Orgamics (C4-C12) 160 24 ppmwv 142 113 65-142
Gasoline Range Orgaics (C4-C12) 56.5 10 mg/m? Air 50.0 113 65-142
Surrogate: a.a,a-Triffuorotoluene o 1.27 bpmy 134 4.8 56-134
Surrogate: a.a,a-Trifluarotoluene 7.58 mg'mid Air 8.00 4.8 J6-134
Surrogme: 4-BromafTuorobenzens L vy LIz 291 70-130
Swrrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzenc 7.96 mg'm’ Air .00 9.5 70-130
LCS Dup (4F07002-BSDI) N Prepared & Analyzed: 06/07/04
Benzene ) 0.636 001 ppmy 0.627 101 62-125 190 31
Benuze 2.03 0.10  mg/m® Air 2.00 102 62-125 199 3t
Toluene 0.550 €027 ppmv 0.532 103 68-12% 276 29
Toluene 207 010 mp/u Air 2.00 104 68-121 294 29
Ettylbenzone 0.481 0023 ppmv 0.462 104 75125 0.835 k.
Etirylbenzene 208 0.10 mp/m? Air 2.00 104 75125 0482 32
Kyleues (total} 148 0047 ppmw 1.38 107 76-121 0.678 29
Xylenes (totah) 6.40 020 mgimd Air 6.00 107 76121 0.784 29
Metiyl tert-buty] ether 1.18 01 ppmv 1.1t 106 76-130 1.71 25
Meitiyl tert-butyl ether 423 0.50 mg/m® Air 400 106 70-130 L67 75
Serrogate: a,a,a-Triffuorotoluens 7.90 ’ . 8.00 28.8 56134
Swurrogote: a.0.a-Triffucrotoluenc 112 Py L3¢ 285 36-134
Surragate: 4-Bromoffuoraberzens 0.978 " 112 873 70-130
Surragate: 4-Bromofivorobenzeny 699 mg'm Air 8.00 87.4 70-130
LCS Dup (4707002-BSD2) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/07/04
Qasoline Range Organics (C5-C12) 552 10 mg/m® Air 500 110 65-142 2.33 50
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 157 24 v 142 111 65-142 1.89 50
Surrogate: a.a,0-Trifluorotoluene Az mgim?® dir 8.00 %.8 56-134
Surrogate: a.a,0-Trifluorotoluene 130 ppmy 134 97.0 56-134
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzens 0.808 " L1z 721 7o-130
Swrragate: 4-Bromafiuorobenzens 378 mg'm® dir 8400 722 70-130 -
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hilt The results in this report apply 1o the samples amolyzed in Gocordance with the chain of
cusiody document. Unless otherwise strted, results are reporied on q wel weight batis,
This analytical report must be reproduced in iis entiresy.
Page 5 of §




N 885 Jarvis Drive
Sequma Morga Hill, CA 95037
(408) T76-9600
3 FAX {(408) 782.6308
w9 Analytical kL%
Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Former Exxon 7-0238 MNF0128
601 North McDowell Bivd. Project Number, 7-0238 Reported:
Petaluma CA, 94954 Praject Manager:  Corey Weiand 06/21/04 13:33
Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B - Qnuality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Evaluntion Spike Sounce REC RPD
Anslyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits Limit Notes
Batch 4F10015 - EPA 50308 [P/T]
Blank (4F10015-BLK1) Prepared & Anatyzed: 06/10/04
Gasolisre Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 24 pomv
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 0 mgim® Air
Benzens ND 00155 ppmy
Benzeme ND 0.05  mg/m? Air
Toluene ND 0.05 "
Toleene ND 00135 pomy
Ethylbenzene ND L) B -
Ethylbeazeae NP 005 mg/m? Air
Kylenes (total) ND 00235 pymy
Xylemes (total) ND 0.1 mgime Air
Mathiyl tert-bmty] ether ND 007  ppmv
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 025 mp/m® Air
Surrogate: a.a,a-Trfluorosolucre 7.99 " 8.00 99 56134
Survogate: o.a,a-Trifluorotoluene 134 pmy 1.34 10 56-134
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 7.04 mg/ne Air &.00 &80 70130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluoroberzzene 0.984 priny 112 8§7.9 70130
LCS (4F10015-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/10/04
Benzene 0.63¢ 0031 pomy 0.627 100 62-125
Bettzene 2,01 0.10 mg/m? Air 2.00 100 62-125
Tolacne 0.547 0027 pparv 0.532 163 68-121
Tobacne 2.06 0.10  we/m® Air 2.00 103 68-121
Ethylbenzene 0482 0623 pomy 0462 104 75-125
Ethylbenzene .09 018 mp/im® Air 2.00 104 75-125
Xylenes {total) 540 020 - 6.00 07 76121
Xylemes (¢otal) 148 M7 pymy 138 107 T6-121
Methyl text-butyl ether L12 0.14 " 1.11 101 F0-130
Methyl text-tartyd cther 4,03 050 mp/m® Air 4,00 101 70-130
Surrogate: a.0.0-Triffuorctaluene &1 " 5.0 o1 56-134
Surrogate: a.aa-Triflucrotoluens 136 Ppniv 134 o1 36-134
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 1.04 i Li2 929 70-130
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in tiis report agprly (o the samples anatyzed in accordance with the chain of
cuxtody document. Untess otherwise siated, results ave reported ort a wei weight havis.
This analyiical repors pmust be reproduced in its entivety.
Page 6 of B




. 385 Jarvig Diive
Sequoia Morgan il CA 95037
(408} 776-9600
. FAX (408) 782-6308
W’ Analytical FAX o a2 6108
Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Former Exxon 7-0238 MNF0128
601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Number: 7-0238 Reported:
Petalumna CA, 94954 Project Manager: Corey Wejand 06/21/04 13.33
Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Exatuation Spike Source YsREC EPD
Analyie Result Limit Units Levet Result *EREC Limits RPD Limit Notes.
Batch 4F10015 - EPA 50308 [P/T)
LCS (4FL0B15-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/10/04
Surregate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 745 mtg/nrt dir 8.0 931 70-130
1LCS (4F10015-B82) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/10/4
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 6.5 10 mgm® Air S04 13 65-142
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 16,0 24 v 14.2 113 65-142
Surrogate: a.0,a-Triffuorotoluens 1.30 " 134 870 56-134
Surrogate: aa.a-Triffuorotoluene 7.76 mg/m® Air 8.00 27.0 56-134
Surragate: 4-Bromoffuorobenzens 5.02 - 8.00 100 To-130
Surrogate; +-Bromoffuorobenzens 142 oy 142 100 70-130
LCS Dup (4F10015-BSD) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/10/04
Benzene 199 0.10  mpim® Air 200 %95 62-125 L0o n
Beazone 0.623 0031  ppmy 0.627 9.4 62-125 L12 3
Toluene 2.00 0.1¢ g Air 2.00 100 68-121 2.9 29
Toluene 0.532 007 gomy 0.532 100 68-121 238 29
Bifrylbenzene 2.05 010 mgim’ Air 2,00 102 75125 1.93 £73
Ethylbetzene 0472 0023 pomv .462 102 75-125 2.10 32
Xylemes (total) 148 0.047 - 1.38 106 76-121 1.36 2
Xylencs flotal) 631 020 mpefm® Ai 6.00 105 76-121 142 29
Methy] tert-buty] cther 4.07 .50 " 400 102 70-130 0988 23
Methyl text-burtyl ether 113 014 ppmy .11 02 70-130 0.889 25
Surragate: a.a,a-Triffuoroioluene 1.347 " 1.34 o 100 56-134
Surrogate: a.aa.-Triffuorotoluene 5.02 mg/m® Air 800 190 56-134
Surragate: 4-Bromofluorobenzens 714 - 800 89.2 76-130
Surragate: 4-Bromofivorobenzene 0.998 ppne 112 89.1 70-130
LCS Dup (4F10015-BSDZ2) Prepared & Analyzed; 06/10/04
QOascline Rampe Ovganics (C4-C12) 127 24 oy 142 89.4 65-142 230 50
Gasoline Range Organics (CA-C12) 47 10 mpime® Air 500 894 65-142 233 50
Surrogate: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene 1.32 ppmny 134 s F6-134 o
Surrogate: o.0,0-Trifluorotoluens 7.88 mg/m* Air a0 985 58-134
Surrogate: ¢-Browmoffuoroberzene 7.05 - .00 88.4 70-130
Surrogale: 4-Bromafluorobenrene {985 ppmy 142 &9 7130
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The restits in this repori apply 10 the samples anolyzed in accordance with the chain of
custady documer, Unless otherwise sicted, restilts are reporied on awet weight basis.
This analbytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 7 of §




. 885 Javis Drive
Sequma Morgn Bill, CA 95037
. (408) T76-9600
FAX (408) 7826308
W Analytical JFax ooy
Environmental Reselutions (Exxon) Project: Former Exxon 7-0233 MNF0128
601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Number: 7-0238 Reported:
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: Corey Weiand 06/21/04 13:33
Notes and Definitions
HT-09 The sample was analyzed beyond the industry standard recomimended holding time. There is no EPA recommended holding time.
CF1 Primary and confirmation resuits varied by greaier than 40% RPD. The results may still be useful for their intznded puzpose.
DET Analyte DETECTED
ND Analyte HOT DETECTED 4l or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reportod
dry Sample rexults reported on & dry weight basis
RI'D Relative Percent Difference
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The resufts i ifis report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accardance with the chain of
) cusiody document. Unless otherwise steied, results are veported on a wel weight basis.
Thix analytical report must be reproduced in iis entirety.
Page 8 of 8




Manthty Alr Samples

E SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL MORGAN JLL ENVIRONMENTAL RESOLUTIONS, INC
i LATONYA PILT, PROJECT MOR. ROB SAUR, FROL MAR. £00 31123591 -
- CHAIN OF CUSTORY PHONE 403/776:9%00 FAX 403782 5308 COKEY WIAND, ENGINEER 707 68308 .
l CONSULTANY NAME ER1 29NX EROVECT FORMER FXXON 7-0238, 2000 EAST Y2TEL STRERT_
ADDTNSS @1 NOWVI] MCDOWHLI, POK AS0HII00G .
t CATY FSTATE 200 TETALUMA, CA 94054 FROJRCT MGR. NODSAUR
[ : CONTACT COREY WEIAND EXXONMOBE, THM GENG ORTEGA
PHONR 707 1602098 QCpATA . LEVELIl (RTANDARD}
BAX 707 166-0414 DRINKING \WVATRL
SAMILER B sy g WASTRE WATER
RAMPLER SICHATURE 5:: Barvana 0 , 4 - 6%2 &’
N ANALYSEA REQUESTED :
% (]
é 15
| as - §1 %
- E g = 2
BAMYLETD DATE TLVE ¥FCONT MATWX  PRESEHVATIVE
I A-BIY 1 i 1 nir Home X X | X
A-Inf - 1. ™ i alr Nooe X X X
1

‘ ‘ n;x:.mumsllmnh mn:é tit —— 2 RECEVED BY: TE k’/ﬁé ff THME %D
S '/ N R

um.mommmn BY: RECKIVED Bt

TEMP /?mnmxrmm er i' ?wvo_ms P i T ' 4/&’4‘ FoITw

NOMEWRCODS )




SEQUOIA ANA LYT[CAL SAMPLE RECEIPT LOG
E}.‘-.:‘: ST ‘-F: e lia FRRY oV BLTC S AR GRE L A I L L ¥easiw T DT DA T g Tl e [ SR T T Wby TR ORiYRie Cis ;,r,:rmq;a S R T A R A YU SR A VS YRS i il '.!
A  CLIENT NAME: _@_R, 2 DATE REC'D AT LAB; Lop-O DRINKING WATER for A
| REC.BY (PRINT) Ep . TIME REC'D AT LAB: ¢7% regulatory purposas: YES / Ii
_H. WORKORDER: MU Ol e DATE LOGGED IN:  _, WASTE WATER for’ "
i ) e _ . . regulatory purposaa- YES#R :Ii
~CIRCLE THE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE |- LAB |[DASH o CONTANER | PRESERV| SAMPLE|  DATE TREMARKS: |
;~ gAMPLER]| # - DESCRIPTION| ATIVE | MATRIX{ SAMPLEQ | COMNDITION (ETC.) it
{1, Cuslody Seal(s) ‘ Present!@ A-LFe eptiae — ! Bty " '
; Inack-Q0iEh L_Lup L 1L L1
g 2. Chain-of-Custody ( Present’ Avsent* — :
13; 3. Traffic Reporisor  + .. 3 ) - i
| Packing List Prosent / &5san)) — K
i 4. Airbik Alfblil } SUSRET 7 I
*‘ Present/ e
| 5. Alroil #: - 7
; e Sample Labels: _ Jhbaem P |
7. Sample IDs; / Nal Listed rd %
} Chakrof-Custady - i
'i 8. Sampte Condition: m Bmken"! a7 ij
| —t i
i 9. Does Informaﬂon on J ;.
'H ohaln-of-custody, traffic L rd ‘
| reports and sarmple P '
| " labels agree? Aos) No* P g
110, Sample racoived within_ - —e - i L : I'
#  hoid time: Yes{ No* L~ J 1
. L 11. Adequalta sample volume (kg - L
| febsived? . Yewhio* . B
412, Proper Pfesarvalives (O L B
L -l weed: : Ye§T ot e
. ‘ - et X i
L §13 TempRec.atlLat —
il s temp 4 +/-2°C? Yas ! No* L . ' . - !
g Mw&p!ama range for samples raquidng tharmal gres.) / o ' - ;<
I+ Exception {if any): METALS / DFF QN IGE /] O I
e

: orProblemcoc

BRL v s

Revislan 4(!180)03)

Replaces Rovialen 3 (03/38402)
‘Hactive 11710503

R

. ‘lF CIRCLED CDNT ACT PROJEGT AN GER AND ATACH REGDR‘D DF RESOLUTIGN-
‘ Paga ? of ‘___i



Sequoia 835 Jarvis Dive

Mocgan Hill, CA 95037
WP Analytical i

www.sequoinlahs com

21 May, 2004

Rob Saur

Environmental Resolutions (Exoon)

73 Digital Drive, Suite 100

Novato, CA 94949

RE: Former Exxon 7-0238
Work Order; MNEQ377

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 05/15/04 08:30. i you
have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Spaene tllor—

Theresa Allen
Preject Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1210

Page 1 of 6




. 335 Jarvis Drive
Sequoia MorganHill, A 35037
(208) TH6-9600
X FAX (408) 752-6308
QWi Analytical o o) ot
Environmental Resclutions (Exxon) Project: Forner Exxon 7-(238 MNED377
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Project Nomber: 7-0238 HReportod:
Navato CA, 94949 Project Manager: Rob Saur _ 05/21/04 09:23
ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES
| Sample ID Labocatory [D Matrix Date Sampled Date Received l
A-BfF MNE0377-01 Air 05/13/04 13:00 05/15/04 08:30
Aknf MNE0377-02 Air 05/13/04 13:30 05/15/04 08:30

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The resuits in this veport apply to the somples anclyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody docwmernd. Unless otherwise simted, resulis ave reporied on a-wet weight basis.
This anclyrical report st be reproduced int ifs entireiy.

Page 2 of 6



. &85 Jarvis Drive
Sequoia Morgam Hill, CADSGS7
(408) T75-9600
3 FAX (40%) 7852-6308
w9 Analytical T o oo
Environmental Reselutions {Exxon) Psoject: Formes Exxon 7-0238 MNEN377
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Project Number:  7-0238 Reperted:
Novato CA, 94949 Project Manager: Rob Saur 05/21/04 09:23
Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 3015B/80218B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting =
Analyie Result Limit  Units Dilation Bash Prepaned Anglyzed Method Natss
A-Eff (MNEQ377-08) Air  Sampled: 05/13/04 13:00 Received: 05/15/04 83:30
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) KD 0 mg/ny Air 1 4E17015  05/17/04 03/17104 EPA 80158/ HT-09
80218
Penzene ND 0.10 " r - - " " HT-09
Toluene ND 010 " " - - . " HT-09
Ethylbenzene ND 0.10 . " " " . " HT-09
Xylenes (total) ND 0.20 . " - " . " HT-09
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " . " HT-09
Swerrogaie: a.a,.a-Triffworotohuene 23.8% 56-134 " " * " HT-09
Surrogate: 4-Bromofhsorobenzene 04,9 % 70-130 ° " - - HT-0%
Gasoline Range Orpanics (C4-C12) ND 24  pemv . " " " - HT-09
Benzene ND 0.031 " " - - " " HT-09
Tohwene ND 0.027 - - 4 . . " HT-09
Ethylbenzene ND 0.023 - " " " " " HT-09
Xylenes (total) ND 0.047 " " " " " - HT-09
Metipl tert-butyl ether WD 0.14 " " " " . " HT-09
Swrogate: a.aa-Trifliiorotoluene 94.0% S6-134 - * ” - “ HT-0%
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluoroberzene 94.6 %4 T0-130 L " » " HT-0%
A-Inf (MNEOI77-02) Air  Sampled: 05/13/04 13:30 Received: 0571544 08:30
Gasoline Range Organics ((4-C12) 1200 100 mg/m? Air 10 4ET7015 0517804 05/18/04 EPA BO15B/ HT-09
$021R
Benzene 9.1 1.0 - " " " " " CF1, HT-09
Toloene ND 1.0 " " " " - " HT-09
Ethylbenzene ND Lo " " . " " . HT-09
Xylenes (total) 47 20 . . . - " . CF1, UT-09
Mefbyl tert-butyl ether 52 50 " " . . - - HT-09
Swurrogate: a,a,0-Triffuorotoluene 1260 % 56-134 " " " 4 HT-69
Surrogote: 4-Bromofteorobenzene 120% 70-130 - i . - HT-09
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 350 24 pwv 10 " » - " HT-09
Beazene 28 031 . . “ o . - . CF1L, HT-09
Toluene ND 027 " M " " - . HI-09
Ethylbenzene ND 0.3 " " . " " . HT-09
, Xylenes (total) L1 047 . " . " " " CF1, HT-0%
Methiyl text-butyl ether 14 14 . " . . - . HF-00
Surrogate: a.aa-Triflunraroluens 1260 %5 56-134 - - " - HT-09
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluoroberzene 121 % 70-130 d " d " HT-09
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The resulis in this report apply 1o the sompl lyzed in dance with the chain of
custody docuament. Unless otherwise siated, results are reported on a wel weight bayis.
This anatytical report must be reprocuced in its entirety.
Page 3 of 6




. 85 Jarvis Drive
Sequma Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 7769600
3 FAX (408) TR-6308
v Analytical A oy 7208
Bavironmental Reselutions (Bxxon) Project: - Former Exxon 7-0238 MNEIGT7
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Project Nomber: 7-0238 Reparted:
Novato CA, 94949 Projoct Menager. Rab Sawr 05/21/04 09:23
Purgeabie Hydrocarbons and BTEX hy EPA 8015B/8021B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Evalgstion Spike Source WREC RPD
Acslyte Resudt Limit  Unis Lavel YREC Limits Limit Notes
Batch 4E17015 - EPA 50308 [P/T]
Blauk (4E17015-BLKI) N Prepared & Analyzed: 05/17/04
Gasoline Range Organics (CA-C12) ND 10 mp/m® Air
Gasaline Range Organics (CA-C12) NI 24 ppenv
Benzens ND 0.0155 "
Beuzene ND 005 mgfm® Air
Tolusne 0086 0.05 -
Taolnene: 0.0229 00135  ppmy
Etlyfenzene ND 005 mpi Air
Eftrylbepzens ND 00115 pwnv
Xylenes {total) ND 0.1 mgfny Air
Kylenes (total) ND 00235  pomv
Methyl tert-batyl ether ND 025  mg/m® Air
Lhﬂqlmﬂmtyl other ND [ Ppmy
Surogate: aaa-Trifworotoluene 735 mye A A00 919 56i34
Surrogate: a.a.a-Triftuoroilusny 123 ¥l 1.3¢ 918 565-134
Surroguie: 4-Bromafucraberzene 759 g/ Air s.00 949 70-130
Swrogeme: 4-Browmaffuorobenzen: 106 ppmy 112 946 70-130
1LCS (4E17015-B81) Prepared & Aralyzed: 05/17/04
Beazene 204 010 mghAn 200 102 62-125
Bezene 0.640 0031 ppmy 0.627 02 62-125
Tolusne 195 010 mg/me® Air 2.00 9.5 68121
Foluenc 0.520 0027  ppmav 0.532 9.1 68-124
Edrylbensens 198 010 mgmiAr 200 0o 75125
Eftytbenzene 0.457 008 ppmy 0.462 1Y 75-123
Xylones (total) 6.07 020 mp/or Air 6.00 101 76-121
Xylenes. (total) 1.40 0.047  ppeay 138 100 76-121
Mathiyl text-tratyl ether 455 050 mgfm® Al 4.00 114 F0-130
Methyl tort-butyt cther 127 014 pomy 11 14 0-130
Survogate; a.a,a-Triffuprotofuens 7.36 mg/d Air £00 9220 56-134
Surrogate: a.o.0-Triffuoromluene 1.23 oy 1.3¢ 918 56134
Surrogaie: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 8.18 migdee Air 8.0 102 70130
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The resuiis in this report apply 1o the sampler analyzed in accordanos with the chain of
ciestody document. Unless otherwise siated, resulis are reported on a wel weigit basis.
This analytical report must be veproduced in Iis entirely.
Page 4 of' 6



- B2S Jarvis Drive
@ Sequoia Morgen i, CA 95007
. {408) T76-9600

vy Analytical FAX (408) 26308

Environmentat Resolutions (Exccon) Project: Former Bxxon 7-0238 MNED3TT
73 Digrtal Drive, Suife 100 Projoct Number: 7-0238 Reparted:
Novata CA, 54949 Project Manager: Reb Saur 05/21/04 09:23

Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 80158/8021B - Quslity Coitrol
Sequoin Analytical - Morgan Hilt -

Evaluation Spike Souroe %REC RFD

Analete Resuft Limit Units Level Result YREC Limnits RFD Limit Notes
Batch 4E17015 - EPA 50308 [P/T]

LCS {4E17015-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/17/04

Surrogate: 4-Bromaffuorcberzéne ’ 1.4 Pomy 112 1oz 70-j30

LCS (d4E17015-BS2) ’ Prepared & Anatyzed: 05/17/04

Gawline Range Grganics (C4-C12) 525 10 mp/on Air 50.0 105 65-142

Qasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 149 .24 pomy 142 105 65.142

Surrogater a.a.a-Triffuorobiuene: L2¢ - A o 25 56134

Swrrogaie: a.a.0-Triffluoroifvene 7.42 ing/in® Air 5.0 ns S6-134

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluoroberzene 116 oy L2 104 70-130

Survogate: 4-Bromofivorobenzene RIT mgim® Air 8.00 103 70-130

LCS Dup (4E17015-BSD1) : Prepared & Analyzed: 05/17/04

Benzens 0612 0031 ppmy 0.627 97.6 62-125 4,47 31
Benzene L95 010 mg/m® Air 2.00 9715 62-125 4.51 n
Toluene 0.430 0027 ppmy 0.532 0.2 68-121 2.00 il
Tolwene 181 010 mg/m? Air 2.00 90.3 £8-121 TAS 9
Ethylbeeare 0.434 0023 ppmy 0.462 39 75125 5.16 2
Ethylberrenc 1.88 010 mp/m? Air 2.00 .0 75-125 51% 2
Kylenes (total) 132 6047 pemv 138 95.7 76-121 533 bl
Xylencs (total) 572 020 mp/m® Air 6.00 953 76-121 594 29
Methyl text-butyl ctber : 1.5 014 ppmy 11 H a0 330 25
Methyl tert-batyl ether 444 050 mgfe Al 4.00 11 T0-130 245 25
Survagate: a,a.0-Triffucrololvene 15 Pomy 13 T 933 56134

Surropate; o,a,a-Triftusreioluene 743 nig/m® Air 800 929 56-134

Surrognte: 4-Bromaffuorcbenzene - 828 " 8.00 104 70-130

Srogate: 4-Bromofiuorcbenzene 1le pomy 112 104 -130

LCS Dup (4E17615-BSD2) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/17/04
* Gascline Ranpe Organics (C4-CL2) 142 24 ppmv 142 100 65142 481 50
Cesoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 00 10 mg/m’ Atr 50.0 100 65-142 488 50
Surrogote: o,0,0-Trifluorcioluene 7.33 * am 9.6 56-134

Surrogate: a.0.a-Triffucretoivene 127 Ppmv 1.34 91.8 56-134

Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobeizene 8.32 mHaim? Air &.00 104 7a-130

Surrogate: 4-Bromoffuorobenzene L6 oy 112 i 130

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this repord apply 10 the somples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

castody document. Urdess ofherwise simed, vesulis ave reported or a wet weight bagis,
This analytical report niust be reproduced in jis entirety,

Page 50f 6




. 85 Jarvis Drive
Sequoia Morgan Hil, CA 95037
. (408) 776-9600
L 7 4 Analytical FAX (408) 782-6308
wevew. tequoialabs com
Environmextal Resolutions (Exxan) . Project: Former Exxon 7-6238 MNED377
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Project Number: 7-0238 Reported:
Novato CA, 94949 : Project Manager: Rob Saur 0521104 09:23
Notes and Definitions
HT{9 The sample was anatyzed beyond the industry standard recommended holding time. There is no EPA recommended holding time.
CFi Pritary and confirmation results varied by greater than 40% RPD. The results may still be usefid for their intended puepose.
DET Anglyte DETECTED
ND Analyts NOT DETECTED st.or above the reporting Limit
NR Not Reported
dry Sample resuits reported on & dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Difference
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this repart apply fo the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
cuxtody document. Unlexs giherwise siated, results are reported on a wel weight boxis.
This anatyiical report must be reproduced in iis entivety.
Page 6 of 6



1 Manibly Alv Somples ' -

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL MORGAN AL ENVIRONMENTAL RESOLUTIONS, INC
. LATONYA FELT, FROJECT MOR. HOB SAUR, PROD. MUK, 7 .
CHAIN OF CUS1ODY PLUONI ADS/7108600 FAX AOBI7S1-6208 . ugmﬁ%, EUGINEGR iimﬂ'”" }
CONSULTANY MAME ESL . PROJECT FORMIR R3O0, 00 BAST {270 STREET 4,418 Wy
ADDNRESS 74 DIGITAL DRIV) §Hm! 100 rOF 43
CTFY I STATE ! 4% o T;'I PROJECT MGR. .

CONTACY L % EXXONMODHE, T
PHONP A151352-4360 i QCDATA
AR, J1SPELIR18 DRINKING WATER

b WAL WATEI
SAMPLER SIGNATIURE

SAMPLE 1D PATE THIVIE ACONT MATHR  PRESTRYANIVE

A-EfY : i afr | Ml X
A-Inf L € | mir Nomz x

]
PN

Y 4

TEME | RAMPLK CONTAINEMEINTACT? ¥ N VOASERELOFURADEPACE? Y N




. . seo,uom ANKLY’TECAL SAMPLE RFCEIPT LOG C e et
- - [Py 1;;_;»“1-"-:-.1; TR AL R AR RN LYY ; T L fmmﬁ:r
i . cumenrname: ERT ‘ DATE REC'D ATLAB: - Sv04 DRINKENG WATEF for ‘
§  REC.-BY [PRINT) ' ol .+ TIME REC'D ftTMB:_"‘ﬁ{ﬂ’ regudatary purposs: YES i
| WORIKORBER: Mbe 8331 DATELOGBEDIN: _ . '~ &4y WAL T WATER for' »
- ' . o ‘ C . . " reﬂm; arypﬂrpoams. YEE(&
k™.~ GIRCLE THE ARPROPRIATE RESFONSE |- LAB |DASH ] cueﬁ:‘;t} [ CONTAINER PRESERV[SAK ILE| B R SMARKS:
}' ; . -1 SAMm PLE ¥ 2 b o . DESCRIPTION| ATWVE JMEQAT,{lx SAMP. Eﬂ CQNW(ETQ.}
B Cu-atody Snaf{s) @Mhm “ _ ~EH Birker b= | A ey |
Hickan® y 1A ':IM.-‘E. f ﬂn i ﬁn‘ ;J.’al—'-._'s! e—— _.,. S
;.:- P Dhmof-cusmuy é 58 1 Iimtaam* “‘""jt - - e ' =
i 3. Traffic Rejforis b 5 | 7
| Pacing List: Biss. tgsﬂsﬁm T >
B 4. Al i 8 : pd
- /T ] A, 3
§ 5. ADl : , ‘ T
B 8. Sample Labols: w1 .
| 7. Sample 1Ds: _ @;ﬁ Nl Listod i
s o8 Chu-of Custody ) s
0. “Semple condﬂinn. i Broken® 3 "V
_ "Laak 1 * " —{ 77 -
9. Dogs !utormaﬂon on : . @}4 -
' shain-of-cugiady, traffic ’ A AT R
I roports and eample i ‘ o
i iabeis ngroe? (ﬁfi)’ﬂm' pd ‘ B
: 0. Sampla raceived Within, - = wr P . !
;_ _hol timu: e - ]
§11. Adequate sample volume - : o~ )
~§ __rooalved? o) Mot e i
- B Pmper Ploservalives. . @~ ' e
o fagdwe ~ ,
n Temp Reo. al Labe . 1 A . -
istamp 4 +-2C? Qi Yas/No* i/ A ) |
. 'mpunﬁ; tinge fot samplya sequidng hema) pras,) ° * L - - . -
7 aptivn lifany): MBTALS / DFF QN ICE Wk f d ‘
‘alem COC ' — —
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W’ Analytical

Sequoia

885 jarvis Drive
Margan Hill, CA 95037
(408} 776-9600

FAX (408} 7826308
www.sequalalabs.com

April 20, 2004

Hob Saur

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon)
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100

Novato, CA 94949

RE: Former Exxon 7-0238
Work Order: MNDOO87

TR L T
TEDLEFINIE
)

L APR 23 200k &

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 04/06/04. If you have any questions

concerning this report, please feel free to contact me,

Sincerely,

Angel Pitts For Theresa Allen
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate Number 1210

Page 1 of 6




' . 885 Jarvis Drive
Se uOla Maorgan Hill, CA 95037
q {408) 776-9500
FAX (408} 7B2-5308
v An alyti C al www_sequolalabs.com
Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Former Exxon 7-0238 MNDQO87
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Project Mumber: 7-0238 Reparted:
Novato CA, 94949 Project Manager. Rob Saur 04/20/04 10:34
ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES
I Sample kb Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
A-EFF MNDO0087-01 Air 04/02/04 12:00 04/06/04 09:30
A-INF MNDOO8T-02 Ailr 04/02/04 12:30 04/06/04 09:30

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stafed, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analviical report must be reproduced in its entirery.

Page 2 of 6



885 Jarvis Prive

SeqUOia : Margan HI, CA 95037

FAX (408) 782-6308B

W Analytical | o i o

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Former Exxon 7-0238 MNDOOZ7
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Project Number: 7-0238 Reported:
Novato CA, 94949 Project Manager: Rob Saur ) 04/20/04 10:34

Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting

Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Batch - Prepared Analyzed Method MNotes
A-EFF (MND0087-01) Air Sampled: 04/02/04 12:00 Received: 04/06/04 09:30 HT-09
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 10 gt 1 4DO7003  O4/07/04 040704  EPA 80158/

8021B
Benzene ND 010 " " " . " "
Toluene ND 0.10 n " " . " "
Ethylbenzene ND 010 u " " . " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.20 n " " " " "
Methy! tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " . " "
Surrogate; o,a,a-Triflucrotoluene _ 106 % 56-134 " " " "
Surrogate; 4-Bromofluorchenzene 89.4 % 70-130 " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 24  ppmv . " . " "
Benzene ND 0.031 " " . " "
Toluene ND 0.027 " “ " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.023 0 " " T " "
Xylenes (total) , ND 0.047 " " n " " .
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.i4 " u " " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorctoluene 106 % 56-134 " " ” "
Surrogate: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 893 % 70-130 " " " "
A-INF (MND0087-02) Air Sampled: 04/02/04 12:30 Received: 04/06/04 09:30 HT-09
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 87 20 upd 2 4D07003  04/07/04  04/07/04  EPA 8015B/
80218

Benzene 0.60 0.20 " " “ n n " CFl
Teluene 0.35 0.20 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene 0.29 0.20 " " “ " " "
Xylenes (total) 0.83 0.40 " " . " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ’ 15 1.0 " " " " " "
Surrogate: a.a,a-Triflucrotoluene 104 % 36-134 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 924.9% 70-130 " ” " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 25 49  ppmv 2 “ " " "
Benzene 0.19 0.063 " " " " " " CF1
Toluene 0.092 0.053 " u . " " "
Ethylbenzene 0.066 0.046 " w " " . "
Xylenes (total) 0.19 0.095 " “ " " « "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 4.1 0.28 u “ " " u "
Surrogate: a,0,a-Trifluorotoluene 104 % 36-134 " “ " 4
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 946 % 70-130 “ " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this veport apply fo the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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- 885 Jarvis Dirive
Se uOla Morgan Hill, CA 95037
q (408} 776-9600
FAX (408} 782-6308
| Analytical Ml e
Environmental Resolutions {(Exxon) Project: Former Exxon 7-0238 MNDOOR7
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Project Number: 7.0238 Reported:
Novato CA, 94949 Project Manager: Rob Saur 04/20/04 10:34
Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B - Quality Control
l Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Evaluation Spike Source %REC RFD
. Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result Y%REC Litnits RrD Limit Notes
Batch 4D47043 - EPA 50308 [P/T]
' Blank (4D07003-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/07/G4
Surrogate: a,a,a-Triflucrotoluens 1.33 ppmy 134 ) 99.3 56-134
Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene 7.92 ug/l 8.00 92.0 56-134
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 6.70 “ 8.00 833 70-130
. Surrogate: 4-BromagfTuoraobenzens 0.937 ppmy 11z 83.7 70-130
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 10 gl
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 24 ppmv
l Benzene NI 0.0155 "
Benzene ND 005 yg
Toluene ND 0.05 "
' Toluene ND 0.0135  ppmv
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0115 "
' Ethylbenzene ND 0.05  ugl
Xylenes (total} ND 0.1 "
Hylenes {total) ND 0.0235  ppmy
I Methy] tert-butyl ether ND 0.25 ug/l
Methyl tert-butyt ether ND 047  ppmv
' LCS (4D47003-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/07/04
Surrogate: a.q.a-Trifluorotoluene 798 ug/l 8.00 _ 99.8 56-134
Surregate: a.a.a-Trifuorotoluene 1.34 ppmy 1.34 100 S56-134
Surrogate: 4-Bromofhiorobenzene 6.83 ug/l 8.00 85.4 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromaofluorobenzene 0.955 ppriv 112 353 70-130
Benzene (.548 (1.031 " 0.627 874 62-125
Benzene Lis 0.10 ug/l 2.00 87.5 62-125
' Toluene : 202 010 v 2.00 100 68121
Toluetie 0.537 0027 ppmv 0.532 101 68-121
. Ethylbenzene 0.48% 0.023 " 0.462 106 75-125
Ethylbenzene 211 010yt 2,00 106 75-125
Xylenes (total) 16.50 020 - 6.00 108 76-121
l Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
l This analytical report must be reproduced In its entirety,
I Page 4 of 6



285 Jarvis Drive
3 M Hill, CA 95037
Sequoia " ) 76 000
FAX (408) 782-6308
3 www_sequolaabs.com
W¥ Analytical
Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Former Exxon 7-0238 MNDOOZ?
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Project Number: 7-0238 Reported:

Novato CA, 94949

Project Manager: Rob Saur

04/20/04 10:34

Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Evaluation

Spike Source Y%REC RFD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RFD Limit Notes
Batch 4107003 - EPA 50308 [P/T]
LCS (4D07003-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/07/04
Xylenes (total) 1.50 0.047  ppmv 138 109 76-121
LCS (dD07003-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/07/04
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 792 ug/1 8.00 99.0 56-134
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 133 ppmy 1.34 99.3 56-134
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 1.07 " 112 925.5 70-13¢
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 7.65 ug/l 8.00 95.6 70-130
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 15.5 24 ppmv 14.2 109 65-142
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 54.5 10 g 50.0 109 65-142
LCS Dup (4D07003-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/07/04
Surrogate: a.a,a-Trifluoroicluens 7.97 ug/l 3.00 29.6 56-134
Surrogote: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 1.33 Ppmy 1.34 99.3 56-134
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 701 ug/l 8.00 87.6 70-130
Surrogate: {-Bromofluorobenzene 0.980 ppmy 112 : 87.5 70-130
Benzene RN 010 ugl 2.00 850  62-125 2.90 31
Benzene 0.532 0031 ppmy 0.627 848  62-125 2.96 31
Toluene 2.02 0.10 ug/l 2.00 101 68-121 0.00 29
Toluene 0.538 0.027  ppmv 0.532 i¢ 68-121 0.186 29
Ethylbenzene 212 010 ggl 2.00 106 75-125 0473 32
Ethylbenzene 0.489 0023 ppmv 0.462 106 75-125  0.205 32
Mylenes {total) 151 0.047 * 1.38 109 76-121  0.664 29
Xylenes (total) 6.54 020 ugd 6.00 109 76-121 0613 20
LCS Dup (4D07003-BSD2) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/07/04
Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene 7.82 ug/l 8.00 97.8 56-134
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 131 ppmy 1.34 97.8 56-134
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 7.64 ug/l &.00 955 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 107 ppmy L 95.5 70-130
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 15.7 24 " 142 in 65-142 1.28 50
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 55.5 10 gl 50.0 111 65-142 1.82 50

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis,
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entivety.
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FAX {408) 782-6308

l 885 Jarvis Drive
M Hill, CA 95037
(T Sequoia | o

| W Analytical | T
Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Former Exxon 7-0238 MND0087
' 73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Project Number: 7-0238 Reported:
Novato CA, 94949 Project Manager: Rob Saur 04/20/04 10:34
l Notes and Definitions
HT-09 The sample was analyzed beyond the industry standard recommended holding time. There is no EPA recommended holding time.
l CF1 Primary and confirmation results varied by greater than 40% RPD. The results may stilt be useful for their intended purpose.
DET Analyte DETECTED
' ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
l RPD Relative Percent Difference
. Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hiil The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wet weight basis.
. This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirety.
' Page 6 of 6



Monthly Air Samples

/m

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL MORGAN HILL ENVIRONMENTAL RESOLUTIONS, INC
LATONYA PELT, PROJECT MGR. ROB SAUR, PROJ. MGR_ 415/382-3591
CHAIN OF CUSTODY PHONE 408/776-9600 FAX 408/782-6308 MATT HERMAN, ENGINEER 415/382-4360
CONSULTANT NAME ERI PROJECT FORMER EXXON 7-0238, 2200 EAST 12TH STREET
ADDRESS 73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 P.O# 4504235009
CITY / STATE / ZIF NOVATO, CA 94949 FROJECT MGR. ROB SAUR
CONTACT MATT HERMAN EXXONMOBIL TM GENE ORTEGA
PHONE 415/382-4360 QCDATA LEVEL II (STANDARD)
FAX 415/382-1856 DRINKING WATER
SAMPLER hWAS’I'E WATER
SAMPLER SIGNATURE OTHER X
ANALYSES REQUESTED {
. Y N
Z o 2 >
b &
w2 £ &
4 6o ~ =
sl oy =
SAMPLE ID DATE TIME #CONT MATRIX  FRESERVATIVE =i :
A-Eff { 1 air None X X X
A-Inf ﬂ n %0 1 air Noms X X X
T

L3 | L]

RELINQUISHED BY: ) &c\r WA A W rs‘il?_ﬁ( TIME 'b% RECEIVED BY:

RELINQUISHED BY:

‘' TEMP SAMPLE CONTAINERS INTACT?

N OMZ2940\COC'S

ATE %’Nf m™E_ [ 220

TIME______ RECEIVED BY: 7D DATE by mvE__ T2 32

Y N

VOA'S FREE OF HEADSPACE? Y N




SEQUOIA ANALYT!CAI_ SAMPLE RECEIP LOG

|| . CLENTNAME: . 3{2: o DATE RECD AT LAB:  ¢~&- sg | DRINKING WATER for
REC.-BY (PRINT) . B . TIME REC'D AT LAB: &9 39 regulatory purposes: YES J";
- WORKORDER: ' ity M) DPDRF DATE LOGGED IN: Y et 4 " WASTE WATER for’
o . '_ _ ‘ ‘ C ' ‘ ' regulatory purposes: QD".‘
" CIRCLE THE ARPROPRIATE RESPONSE |+ LAB  |DASH CLENT 1D CONTAINER -| PRESERV| SAMPLE| DATE REMARKS: |
. - "| SAMPLE # # - . _ DESCRIPTION| ATIVE | MATRIX| SAMPLED | CONDITION (ETC.)
1 1. CIrstody Seal(s) Present / Mbsemts A-(ZFF _tzi?&w - A | ge20¢
Intact / Broken* | A-Th | L L1 L L
| 2. Cham-of-Custody  FreseptiAbsent | 1 ] ' i N

3. Traffic Reportsor - : o ] . ‘ . }
_ Packing List. . Present/AbBsent) | B o N ‘ ' e
4 4. Al " Airbill/ Sticker e

Present/ A@ : : A

| 5. Airbill #: —— I _ T _ | l

6. Sample Labels: ,m{s’e}TDAbsent . Ny
7. Sample IDs: Nat Listed IS R P
- ' Cck;l(—:?;m -of-Custody _ M v
8. Sample Condition: @g roken* / s -
: ‘ o
9, Does information 6n ' Lk
chain-of-custedy, traffic L ' ' V
reports and sample ' ' L /
Jabels agree? ~Yes [No* ' V
10. Sample received within., - - - P
" hold time: Nacy -
11, Adequate sample volume ' /
received? _ Fres JNo* N
12. Proper Pieservatives - -. ' |7
used: e LNo* -
13. Temp Rec. at Lot - p
Is temp 4 +/-2°C? . Yes /[ No** / : )
(Abceptaﬁce range for sarmples requikng thermat pres.) - /
: *Exceptlon {if any): META/J DFF ON IGE ( ' E
QLProblemCOC.__ (oA L - s
TSRUNAXs “IF CIRCLED CONTACT PROJECT MANAGER AND ATTACH RECORD OF RESOLUTION.
Revision 4 (11{10/03) = ~ Page ﬁm_

{03/ .
- MWN—--—-----—-----




ATTACHMENT C

ERI SOP-25:
"HYDROCARBONS REMOVED FROM A VADOSE WELL"



Rev. 4/29/97

POUNDS OF HYDROCARBON IN AN VAPOR
STREAM

INPUT DATA:

1) Vapor flow rate acfm (usually by Pitot tube)

2) Vapor pressure at the flow measuring device (in inches of H20) (use {-} for vacuum)

3) Vapor temperature at the flow measuring device.

4) Hydrocarbon content of vapor (usually in mg/M®) for ppmv you need molecular weight.
5) Length of time (usually hours) over which flow rate occurred)

From periodic measurements, a calculation of total pounds of hydrocarbons removed from a well or from a
system are calculated. The input data listed above are measured at a point in time. To calculate quantities
removed, some assumptions must be made about what was happening between measurements. The
following assumptions will be used for the sake of consistency:

ASSUMPTIONS:

1) Vapor flow for the period equals the average of the initial and final reading for the period.

2) Pressure and temperature for the entire period will be the final reading.

3) Hydrocarbon concentration for the period equals the average of the initial and final reading.

4) The hours of operation can be taken from an hour meter, an electric meter or will be assumed to be
equal to the time between measurements.

5) If the unit is found down - try to determine how many hours it did operate and use the data taken for the
previous period to make the calculations. Restart the unit and then take data to start the next period.

SAMPLE DATA AND CALCULATIONS

Date  Time Temp Press HC conc Vapor flow  Calc.
deg F in H20 mg/M3 acfm Ib. rem.

1/6/95 11:00 70 -46 2000 120

1/7/95 13:00 35 -50 1350 90

1/8/95 10:00 80 -13 750 100 7.4

Calculate the pounds of hydrocarbon removed from the system during the basis period from 13:00 (1:00
pm) on the 7th to 10 am on the 8th. Pressure and temperature of the measurements (at the flow meter)
must be corrected to the P and T used to report the HC concentration (which are P = 1 atmand T = 70
deg F). 1atm = 14.7psia, 760 mm Hg, or 407 in H20. Tas = 460 + T deg F

Hours of operation = 21, T = 80, P = -13, HC = (1350+750)/2 = 1050 mg/M?* Flow = 95

(460+70) (407-13) 28.3 1050 1
X

21 x 60 x 95 X - X X % = 741b
{460+ 80) 407 1000 1000 454
hr min  cuft M? g 1b Ib
----- X =rewe X = X Teor X Pcor X X X = mmmmee-
basis  hr min cuft M g basis
21 x 60 x 95 X 0.98 x 097 x 0.0283x 1.050 x1/454 = ;7.4 1b.

cumulative Ibs. (the running total) = the sum of all the previous periods.

Note: If results are given in ppm, an assumption about the molecular weight of the hydrocarbon must be
made to get mg/M®. ppmv x molecular wt. /24.1 = mg/M*. (Use 102 for gasoline)



